
1  

 

 

 

               

 

     26.03.2024 3.                              
 

(��"' �" «�035AB0=A:89 3>AC40@AB25==K9 03@0@=K9 C=825@A8B5B 8<5=8  
 . . �60<1C;0B>20» 

 

(0:C;LB5B 18>B5E=>;>388 

 

�0D54@0 >2F52>4AB20, A:>B>2>4AB20, B5E=>;>388 ?@>872>4AB20 8 ?5@5@01>B:8 
?@>4C:F88 682>B=>2>4AB20 

 

 

 $��"'�/ #$"�$�  � 

48AF8?;8=K « 0@:5B8=3 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 8 0:20:C;LBC@5» 
 !0?@02;5=85 ?>43>B>2:8 36.03.02 «�>>B5E=8O»  

 !0?@02;5==>ABL (?@>D8;L) «&5E=>;>38O ?@>872>4AB20 ?@>4C:F88 
682>B=>2>4AB20 8 0:20:C;LBC@K» 
�20;8D8:0F8O -  �0:0;02@ 

 

(>@<0 >1CG5=8O 3 70>G=0O 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 0E0G:0;0  2024 



2  

�8AB @0AA<>B@5=8O 8 A>3;0A>20=8O 

 
$01>G0O    ?@>3@0<<0 A>AB02;5=0 =0 >A=>20=88 B@51>20=89 

(545@0;L=>3> 3>AC40@AB25==>3>   >1@07>20B5;L=>3> AB0=40@B0 : A>45@60=8N 

8 C@>2=N ?>43>B>2:8 2K?CA:=8:>2 ?> =0?@02;5=8N ?>43>B>2:8 36.03.02 

«�>>B5E=8O», CB25@645==>3> ?@8:07><  8=8AB5@AB20 >1@07>20=8O 8 =0C:8 

$>AA89A:>9 (545@0F88 № 972 >B 22.09.2017 3. 8 A CG5B>< 7>=0;L=KE 
>A>15==>AB59 $5A?C1;8:8 �035AB0=. 

 
 

%>AB028B5;L: #.�. �;83078520, 4>:B>@ A.-E. =0C:, ?@>D5AA>@  

 

$01>G0O ?@>3@0<<0 >1AC645=0 =0 70A540=88 :0D54@K >2F52>4AB20, 
A:>B>2>4AB20, B5E=>;>388 ?@>872>4AB20 8 ?5@5@01>B:8 ?@>4C:F88 
682>B=>2>4AB20 18.03. 2024 3., ?@>B>:>; № 7 

 

�0254CNI89 :0D54@>9    �;83078520 #.�. 

 

 
 

$01>G0O ?@>3@0<<0 >4>1@5=0 <5B>48G5A:>9 :><8AA859 D0:C;LB5B0 
18>B5E=>;>388, ?@>B>:>; № 7 >B 19.03. 2024 3. 

 
 

#@54A540B5;L <5B>4:><8AA88   )8@0<03><54>20 #. . 



3  

%"��$��!�� 

 
1. *5;8 8 7040G8 48AF8?;8=K&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&. 
2. #5@5G5=L ?;0=8@C5<KE @57C;LB0B>2 >1CG5=8O ?> 48AF8?;8=5, A>>B=5A5==KE 

A ?;0=8@C5<K<8 @57C;LB0B0<8 >A2>5=8O >1@07>20B5;L=>9 
?@>3@0<<K&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&. 

3.  5AB> 48AF8?;8=K 2 AB@C:BC@5 >1@07>20B5;L=>9 ?@>3@0<<K&&&&&&& 

4. "1J5< 48AF8?;8=K 2 70G5B=KE 548=8F0E A C:070=85< :>;8G5AB20 
0:045<8G5A:8E G0A>2, 2K45;5==KE =0 :>=B0:B=CN @01>BC A >1CG0NI8<8AO A 
?@5?>4020B5;5< (?> 2840< CG51=KE 70=OB89) 8 =0 A0<>AB>OB5;L=CN @01>BC 
>1CG0NI8EAO&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&. 

5. %>45@60=85 48AF8?;8=K&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&& 

5.1. $0745;K 48AF8?;8=K 8 284K 70=OB89 2 G0A0E&&&&&&&&&&&&&.. 
5.2. &5<0B8G5A:89 ?;0= ;5:F89&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&. 
5.3. &5<0B8G5A:89 ?;0= ?@0:B8G5A:8E 70=OB89&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&. 
5.4. %>45@60=85 @0745;>2 48AF8?;8=K&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&& 

6. 'G51=>-<5B>48G5A:>5 >15A?5G5=85 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK &&&&&& 

7. (>=4K >F5=>G=KE A@54AB2&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&. 
7.1. #5@5G5=L :><?5B5=F89 A C:070=85< MB0?>2 8E D>@<8@>20=8O 2 ?@>F5AA5 

>A2>5=8O >1@07>20B5;L=>9 ?@>3@0<<K&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&.. 
7.2. "?8A0=85 ?>:070B5;59 8 :@8B5@852 >F5=820=8O :><?5B5=F89 &&&&&&. 
7.3. &8?>2K5 :>=B@>;L=K5 7040=8O &&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&... 
7.4.  5B>48:0 >F5=820=8O 7=0=89, C<5=89, =02K:>2 &&&&&&&&&&&&. 

8. #5@5G5=L >A=>2=>9 8 4>?>;=8B5;L=>9 CG51=>9 ;8B5@0BC@K, 
=5>1E>48<>9 4;O >A2>5=8O 48AF8?;8=K&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&& 

9. #5@5G5=L @5AC@A>2 8=D>@<0F8>==>-B5;5:><<C=8:0F8>==>9 A5B8 
«�=B5@=5B», =5>1E>48<KE 4;O >A2>5=8O 48AF8?;8=K&&&&&&&&&& 

10.  5B>48G5A:85 C:070=8O 4;O >1CG0NI8EAO ?> >A2>5=8N 48AF8?;8=K&&&. 
11. �=D>@<0F8>==K5 B5E=>;>388 8 ?@>3@0<<=>5 >15A?5G5=85............................. 
12. "?8A0=85 <0B5@80;L=>-B5E=8G5A:>9 107K, =5>1E>48<>9 4;O >ACI5AB2;5=8O 

>1@07>20B5;L=>3> ?@>F5AA0 &&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&.. 
13. "A>15==>AB8 @50;870F88 48AF8?;8=K 4;O 8=20;84>2 8 ;8F A >3@0=8G5==K<8 

2>7<>6=>ABO<8 74>@>2LO&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&. 
 

  



4  

1. &5;8 8 7040G8 48AF8?;8=K  

 

&9?P 8<EJ<C?<AO - D>@<8@>20=85 C ABC45=B>2 A8AB5<K 7=0=89 > 

<0@:5B8=35 :0: =0C:5, D8;>A>D88 187=5A0, 2845 45OB5;L=>AB8, 

C=825@A0;L=>< A?>A>15 C?@02;5=8O DC=:F8>=8@>20=85< 8 @0728B85< 

AC1J5:B>2 @K=>G=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8, @0728B85 C ABC45=B>2 B2>@G5A:8E 

A?>A>1=>AB59 8 ?5@A?5:B82=>3> <KH;5=8O 4;O CA?5H=>3> >ACI5AB2;5=8O 

8AA;54>20B5;LA:>9 45OB5;L=>AB8; D>@<8@>20=85 C ABC45=B>2 A>2@5<5==>3> 

=0CG=>3> <8@>2>77@5=8O 8 A8AB5<K A?5F80;L=KE 7=0=89 2 AD5@5 <0@:5B8=30 

?@54?@8OB8O, ?@8>1@5B5=85 7=0=89 8 C<5=89 ?> 2KO2;5=8N, A>740=8N 8 

C4>2;5B2>@5=8N ?>B@51=>AB59. 

�484K< 8<EJ<C?<AO - 40BL ABC45=B0< 2A5AB>@>==85 7=0=8O ?> 2>?@>A0< 

<0@:5B8=3>2KE 8AA;54>20=89 @K=:0, >A=>2K <0@:5B8=30, B5E=>;>388, 

>@30=870F88 ?@>872>4AB20 8 C?@02;5=8O 2 M:>=><8G5A:>< AC1J5:B5; =0CG8BL 

ABC45=B>2 >ACI5AB2;OBL A1>@, 0=0;87 8 8=B5@?@5B0F8N <0B5@80;>2 2 >1;0AB8 

682>B=>2>4AB20; ?>43>B>28BL ABC45=B>2 : ?@>2545=8N =0CG=KE 

8AA;54>20=89 ?> >B45;L=K< @0745;0< (MB0?0<, 7040=8O<). 



5  

2. #5@5G5=L ?;0=8@C5<KE @57C;LB0B>2 >1CG5=8O ?> 48AF8?;8=5, A>>B=5A5==KE A ?;0=8@C5<K<8 @57C;LB0B0<8 

>A2>5=8O >1@07>20B5;L=>9 ?@>3@0<<K 

#@>F5AA 87CG5=8O 48AF8?;8=K =0?@02;5= =0 D>@<8@>20=85 A;54CNI8E :><?5B5=F89 "#"# �" 8 >2;045=85 A;54CNI8<8 
@57C;LB0B0<8 >1CG5=8O ?> 48AF8?;8=5: 

�>< 

?5B5= 

F88 

%>45@60=85 
:><?5B5=F88 

$07 
45; 
48AF 

8?; 
8=K 

�>4 8 =08<5=>20=85 
8=48:0B>@0 4>AB865=8O 

:><?5B5=F88 

� @57C;LB0B5 87CG5=8O @0745;0 48AF8?;8=K, >15A?5G820NI53> 
D>@<8@>20=85 :><?5B5=F88 >1CG0NI89AO 4>;65= 

7=0BL C<5BL 2;045BL 

'�-1 %?>A>15= 

>ACI5AB2;OBL ?>8A:, 
:@8B8G5A:89 0=0;87 8 

A8=B57 8=D>@<0F88, 
?@8<5=OBL A8AB5<=K9 

?>4E>4 4;O @5H5=8O 
?>AB02;5==KE 7040G 

1-2 ��-2'�-1 �K18@05B 
<5B>4K 8 A?>A>1K 4;O 
>1@01>B:8 

?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 
40==KE 8 45;>2>9 

8=D>@<0F88  2 
A>>B25BAB288 A 
?>AB02;5==K<8 7040G0<8 

<5B>4K 8  A?>A>1K 4;O 
>1@01>B:8 

?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 40==KE 8 

45;>2>9  8=D>@<0F88  2 
A>>B25BAB288   A 
?>AB02;5==K<8 7040G0<8 

2K18@0BL <5B>4K  8 
A?>A>1K  4;O 
>1@01>B:8 

?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 
40==KE 8 45;>2>9 

8=D>@<0F88  2 
A>>B25BAB288 A 
?>AB02;5==K<8 
7040G0<8 

<5B>40<8 8 
A?>A>10<8 4;O 
>1@01>B:8 

?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 
40==KE 8 45;>2>9 

8=D>@<0F88  2 
A>>B25BAB288 A 
?>AB02;5==K<8 
7040G0<8 

'�-2 %?>A>15= >?@545;OBL 
:@C3 7040G 2 @0<:0E 
?>AB02;5==>9 F5;8 8 

2K18@0BL 
>?B8<0;L=K5 A?>A>1K 

8E @5H5=8O, 8AE>4O 87 
459AB2CNI8E 
?@02>2KE =>@<, 
8<5NI8EAO @5AC@A>2 
8 >3@0=8G5=89 

1-2 ��-1'�-2 D>@<C;8@C5B 
2 @0<:0E ?>AB02;5==>9 

F5;8    ?@>5:B0 
A>2>:C?=>ABL 
2708<>A2O70==KE 7040G, 
>15A?5G820NI8E 55 
4>AB865=85. "?@545;O5B 
>68405<K5   @57C;LB0BK 

@5H5=8O  2K45;5==KE 
7040G; 

?>AB02;5==K5 F5;8 ?@>5:B0 
A>2>:C?=>ABL 
2708<>A2O70==KE 7040G, 
>15A?5G820NI8E  55 
4>AB865=85. >68405<K5 
@57C;LB0BK @5H5=8O 
2K45;5==KE 7040G; 

>?@545;OBL 
?>AB02;5==K5 F5;8 

?@>5:B0 A>2>:C?=>ABL 
2708<>A2O70==KE 
7040G, 
>15A?5G820NI8E 55 
4>AB865=85   8 
>68405<K5 
@57C;LB0BK @5H5=8O 
2K45;5==KE 7040G; 

=02K:0<8 

?>AB02;5==>9 F5;8 

?@>5:B0 
A>2>:C?=>ABL 
2708<>A2O70==KE 
7040G, 
>15A?5G820NI8E 55 
4>AB865=85 
>68405<K<8 

@57C;LB0B0<8 

@5H5=8O 
2K45;5==KE 7040G; 

��-2 '�-2 #@>5:B8@C5B 
@5H5=85 :>=:@5B=>9 

7040G8 ?@>5:B0, 2K18@0O 

:>=:@5B=K5 7040G8 ?@>5:B0, 
2K18@0O >?B8<0;L=K9 

A?>A>1 55 @5H5=8O, 8AE>4O 87 

8A?>;L7>20BL @5H5=8O 
:>=:@5B=>9  7040G8 

?@>5:B0, 2K18@0O 

=02K:0<8 
?@>5:B8@>20=8O 
@5H5=8O :>=:@5B=>9 



6  

   >?B8<0;L=K9 A?>A>1 55 
@5H5=8O, 8AE>4O 87 
459AB2CNI8E ?@02>2KE 
=>@< 8 8<5NI8EAO 
@5AC@A>2 8 >3@0=8G5=89; 

459AB2CNI8E ?@02>2KE =>@< 

8 8<5NI8EAO @5AC@A>2 8 

>3@0=8G5=89; 

>?B8<0;L=K9 A?>A>1 
55 @5H5=8O, 8AE>4O 87 
459AB2CNI8E 
?@02>2KE =>@< 8 
8<5NI8EAO @5AC@A>2 
8 >3@0=8G5=89; 

7040G8 ?@>5:B0, 
2K18@0O 
>?B8<0;L=K9 A?>A>1 
55 @5H5=8O, 8AE>4O 
87 459AB2CNI8E 
?@02>2KE =>@< 8 
8<5NI8EAO @5AC@A>2 
8 >3@0=8G5=89; 

'�-6 %?>A>15= C?@02;OBL 
A2>8< 2@5<5=5<, 
2KAB@0820BL 8 

@50;87>2K20BL 
B@05:B>@8N 

A0<>@0728B8O =0 
>A=>25 ?@8=F8?>2 
>1@07>20=8O 2 B5G5=85 
2A59 687=8 

1-2 ��-2 '�-6 

"F5=8205B   B@51>20=8O 
@K=:0  B@C40  8 
?@54;>65=8O 
>1@07>20B5;L=KE CA;C3 
4;O 2KAB@0820=8O 
B@05:B>@88 A>1AB25==>3> 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> 
@>AB0 

"F5=8205B B@51>20=8O @K=:0 
B@C40 8 ?@54;>65=8O 
>1@07>20B5;L=KE CA;C3 4;O 
2KAB@0820=8O  B@05:B>@88 

A>1AB25==>3> 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> @>AB0 

"F5=820BL B@51>20=8O 
@K=:0 B@C40  8 

?@54;>65=8O 
>1@07>20B5;L=KE 
CA;C3  4;O 
2KAB@0820=8O 
B@05:B>@88 

A>1AB25==>3> 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> 
@>AB0 

!02K:0<8 >F5=820BL 
B@51>20=8O @K=:0 
B@C40 8 ?@54;>65=8O 
>1@07>20B5;L=KE 
CA;C3  4;O 
2KAB@0820=8O 
B@05:B>@88 

A>1AB25==>3> 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> 
@>AB0 

"#�-3 %?>A>15= 

>ACI5AB2;OBL 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=CN 

45OB5;L=>ABL 2 
A>>B25BAB288 A 
=>@<0B82=K<8 

?@02>2K<8 0:B0<8 2 
AD5@5 
03@>?@><KH;5==>3> 

1-2 ��-1 "#�-3 

�A?>;L7C5B 
ACI5AB2CNI85 
=>@<0B82=>-?@02>2K5 
4>:C<5=BK 2 AD5@5 �#� 

2 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 

45OB5;L=>AB8 

ACI5AB2CNI85 =>@<0B82=>- 
?@02>2K5 4>:C<5=BK 2 AD5@5 
�#� 2 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 

45OB5;L=>AB8 

8A?>;L7>20BL 
ACI5AB2CNI85 
=>@<0B82=>-?@02>2K5 
4>:C<5=BK 2 AD5@5 
�#�   2 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 

45OB5;L=>AB8 

!02K:0<8 

8A?>;L7>20=8O 
ACI5AB2CNI8E 
=>@<0B82=>- 
?@02>2KE 
4>:C<5=B>2 2 AD5@5 
�#� 2 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 

45OB5;L=>AB8 



7  

 :><?;5:A0  ��-2"#�-3 %?>A>15= 
=0E>48BL A>2@5<5==CN 

0:BC0;L=CN 8 
4>AB>25@=CN 

8=D>@<0F8N > 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 

70:>=>40B5;LAB25, 
?@028;0E 8 ?>;>65=8OE, 
@53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==CN 

45OB5;L=>ABL 

A>2@5<5==CN 0:BC0;L=CN 8 

4>AB>25@=CN 8=D>@<0F8N > 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 

70:>=>40B5;LAB25, ?@028;0E 8 

?>;>65=8OE, @53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==CN 

45OB5;L=>ABL 

=0E>48BL 
A>2@5<5==CN 

0:BC0;L=CN 8 
4>AB>25@=CN 

8=D>@<0F8N > 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 

70:>=>40B5;LAB25, 
?@028;0E 8 
?>;>65=8OE, 
@53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==C 
N 45OB5;L=>ABL 

=02K:0<8 =0E>48BL 
A>2@5<5==CN 

0:BC0;L=CN  8 
4>AB>25@=CN 

8=D>@<0F8N > 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==> 
< 70:>=>40B5;LAB25, 
?@028;0E 8 
?>;>65=8OE, 
@53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==C 
N 45OB5;L=>ABL 

#� -5 %?>A>15= : 
>@30=870F88 @01>BK 

:>;;5:B820 
8A?>;=8B5;59, 
?@8=OB8O 
C?@02;5=G5A:8E 
@5H5=89, 
0=0;878@>20BL  8 
?;0=8@>20BL 
B5E=>;>38G5A:85 
?@>F5AAK (AB>8<>ABL, 
:0G5AB2>, 
157>?0A=>ABL 8 A@>:8 

8A?>;=5=8O), 
?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 
8  187=5A- 
?;0=8@>20=85 
2K?CA:0 ?@>4C:F88 

 ��-3#�-5 

%?>A>15= ?@>2>48BL 
<0@:5B8=3 8 187=5A- 
?;0=8@>20=85 2K?CA:0 
?@>4C:F88 

?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 8 
187=5A-?;0=8@>20=85 
2K?CA:0 ?@>4C:F88 

?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 
8  187=5A- 
?;0=8@>20=85 
2K?CA:0 ?@>4C:F88 

=02K:0<8 ?@>2>48BL 
<0@:5B8=3 8 187=5A- 
?;0=8@>20=85 
2K?CA:0 ?@>4C:F88 



8  

3.  5AB> 48AF8?;8=K 2 AB@C:BC@5 >1@07>20B5;L=>9 ?@>3@0<<K 

 

�8AF8?;8=0 �1.0.28 « 0@:5B8=3 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 8 
0:20:C;LBC@5 » >B=>A8BAO : >1O70B5;L=>9 G0AB8 �;>:0 1 «�8AF8?;8=K» (<>4C;8) 
?> =0?@02;5=8N ?>43>B>2:8 - «�>>B5E=8O». �8AF8?;8=0 
87CG05BAO =0 5 :C@A5.  �8AF8?;8=0 « 0@:5B8=3 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 8 0:20:C;LBC@5» 
O2;O5BAO >A=>2>?>;030NI59 4;O ?@>E>645=8O  ?@5448?;><=>9 ?@0:B8:8,  
2K?>;=5=85 8 70I8B0 2K?CA:=>9 :20;8D8:0F8>==>9 @01>BK. 

 

 4;89?O 8<EJ<C?<AO < @9:8<EJ<C?<A4DAO9 E6S;< 

E CBE?98GRM<@< 8<EJ<C?<A4@< 

№ 
№ 

!08<5=>20=85 ?>A;54CNI8E 
48AF8?;8= 

№№ @0745;>2 40==>9 

48AF8?;8=K, =5>1E>48<KE 4;O 
87CG5=8O (?>A;54CNI8E) 
>15A?5G8205<KE 48AF8?;8= 

1 2 

1. #@5448?;><=0O ?@0:B8:0 + + 

2. �K?>;=5=85 8 70I8B0 2K?CA:=>9 
:20;8D8:0F8>==>9 @01>BK. 

+ + 

 

4. "1J5< 48AF8?;8=K 2 70G5B=KE 548=8F0E A C:070=85< :>;8G5AB20 
0:045<8G5A:8E G0A>2, 2K45;5==KE =0 :>=B0:B=CN @01>BC A 

>1CG0NI8<8AO A ?@5?>4020B5;5< (?> 2840< CG51=KE 70=OB89) 8 =0 
A0<>AB>OB5;L=CN @01>BC >1CG0NI8EAO 

70>G=0O D>@<0 >1CG5=8O 
�<8O GK95AB= D45BFO �E97B 

K4EB6 
КGDE 

5 

�5M4S FDG8B9@>BEFP: K4EO 

70G5B=K5 548=8FK 
144 

4 
144 

4 

АG8<FBDAO9 ;4ASF<S (6E97B), 6 F.K.: 12(6)* 12(6)* 

;5:F88 6 (2)* 6 (2)* 

?@0:B8G5A:85 70=OB8O (#�) 6 (4)* 6 (4)* 

!4@BEFBSF9?PA4S D45BF4 (! !), 6 F.G.: 96 96 

?>43>B>2:0 : ?@0:B8G5A:8< 70=OB8O< 14 14 

A0<>AB>OB5;L=>5 87CG5=85 B5< 62 62 

@5D5@0B  5 5 

?>43>B>2:0 : B5:CI5<C :>=B@>;N 15 15 

�DB@9:GFBKA4S 4FF9EF4J<S -:70<5= 36 

*-70=OB8O, ?@>2>48<K5 2 8=B5@0:B82=KE D>@<0E 
 

 

 



9  

5. %>45@60=85 48AF8?;8=K 

 4;89?O 8<EJ<C?<AO CB 6<84@ ;4ASF<= 

�0>G=0O D>@<0 >1CG5=8O 
?/? !08<5=>20=85 @0745;0 

48AF8?;8=K 
�5:F88 #� %$% �A53> 

1.  5B>4>;>38G5A:85 >A=>2K 
<0@:5B8=30 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 

2 4(4)* 66 72 

2 �><?;5:A <0@:5B8=30 8 
8=AB@C<5=BK 55 @50;870F88 

4 (2)* 2 66 72 

 �E97B 6 (2)* 6 (4)* 132 144 

*- �4ASF<S, CDB6B8<@O9 6 <AF9D4>F<6AB= HBD@9 
5.2. &5<0B8G5A:89 ?;0= ;5:F89 

 

�0>G=0O D>@<0 >1CG5=8O 
?/? &5<K ;5:F89 �>;8G5AB2> 

G0A>2 
1. %CI=>ABL, F5;8 8 7040G8 <0@:5B8=30 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 

#@>F5AA C?@02;5=8O <0@:5B8=3>< 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 
2 

2 %8AB5<0 <0@:5B8=3>2KE 8AA;54>20=89 8 
<0@:5B8=3>2>9 8=D>@<0F88. %53<5=B8@>20=85 @K=:0. 
#>78F8>=8@>20=85 B>20@0. &>20@ :0: >1J5:B <0@:5B8=30 
$07@01>B:0 B>20@0 

2* 

3  5B>4K @0A?@>AB@0=5=8O B>20@>2 
*5=>>1@07>20=85 2 <0@:5B8=35 

2 

 �A53> 6(2)* 

*- �4ASF<S, CDB6B8<@O9 6 <AF9D4>F<6AB= HBD@9 
 

5.3. &5<0B8G5A:89 ?;0= ?@0:B8G5A:8E 70=OB89 

�0>G=0O D>@<0 >1CG5=8O 
 

?/? &5<K ?@0:B8G5A:8E 70=OB89 �>;8G5AB2> 
G0A>2 

1. #>B@518B5;LA:85 @K=:8 8 @K=>: ?@54?@8OB89. (>@<K 

:><<C=8:0F88 2 <0@:5B8=35 
2 

2. %B@0B538O <0@:5B8=30, ?;0=8@>20=85 8 :>=B@>;L 2 
<0@:5B8=35 

2(2)* 

3. #@>42865=85 B>20@>2, AB@0B538O :><<C=8:0F89 8 
AB8<C;8@>20=8O 

2(2)* 

�A53> 6(4)* 
 

*- �4ASF<S, CDB6B8<@O9 6 <AF9D4>F<6AB= HBD@9 
 

 



10  

5.4. %>45@60=85 48AF8?;8=K 
№ 

?/ 
? 

!08<5=>20=85 
@0745;0 (B5<K) 

%>45@60=85 @0745;0 �><?5 
B5=- 
F88 

$0745; 1.  5B>4>;>38G5A:85 >A=>2K <0@:5B8=30 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 
1. %CI=>ABL, F5;8 8 

7040G8 
<0@:5B8=30. 
#@>F5AA 
C?@02;5=8O 
<0@:5B8=3>< 

%CI=>ABL <0@:5B8=30 8 53> @>;L 2 M:>=><8:5. 
%>AB>O=8O A?@>A0 8 7040G8 <0@:5B8=30. 
�>=F5?F88 C?@02;5=8O <0@:5B8=3><. *5;8 8 

7040G8 <0@:5B8=30.   "A>15==>AB8 <0@:5B8=30 
2 @>AA89A:>9 M:>=><8:5. 

%CI=>ABL   <0@:5B8=30.     0@:5B8=3:        284 
C?@02;5=G5A:>9 45OB5;L=>AB8 8;8 ?@>F5AA; 
:>=F5?F8O C?@02;5=8O; =0CG=0O 48AF8?;8=0. 

��-2 '�-1, 
��-1'�-2, 

��-2'�-2, 

��-2 '�-6, 

��-1 

"#�-3, 

��-2 

"#�-3, 

 ��- - 3  #�-5 

2 

  "A=>2=K5 :0B53>@88 <0@:5B8=30. �;02=0O 
F5;L <0@:5B8=30.  0@:5B8=3>2K9 ?@>F5AA. 
�><?;5:A <0@:5B8=30 (B>20@, F5=0, 
?@>42865=85). %C1J5:B0<8 @K=>G=KE 
>B=>H5=89 O2;ONBAO CB>GC4F9?< 

(CBFD95<F9?<) 8 ?@>4025F (?@>872>48B5;L). 

 

3. %8AB5<0 
<0@:5B8=3>2KE 
8AA;54>20=89 8 

<0@:5B8=3>2>9 

8=D>@<0F88 

�>=F5?F8O A8AB5<K <0@:5B8=3>2>9 
8=D>@<0F88. %8AB5<0 <0@:5B8=3>2>9 
8=D>@<0F88. %8AB5<0 A1>@0 2=5H=59 
B5:CI59 <0@:5B8=3>2>9 8=D>@<0F88. 
%8AB5<0 0=0;870 <0@:5B8=3>2>9 8=D>@<0F88. 
%B0B8AB8G5A:89 10=:. �0=: <>45;59. 
 0@:5B8=3>2K5 8AA;54>20=8O. %8AB5<0 
<0@:5B8=3>2KE 8AA;54>20=89. 

��-2 '�-1, 
��-1'�-2, 

��-2'�-2, 

��-2 '�-6, 

��-1 

"#�-3, 

��-2 

"#�-3, 

 ��- - 3  #�-5 

  0@:5B8=3>20O 
A@540 

 0@:5B8=3>20O A@540 D8@<K. �>=B0:B=K5 
0C48B>@88 A@54AB2 8=D>@<0F88. "A=>2=K5 
A8;K <0:@>A@54K. "A=>2=0O 7040G0 A8AB5<K 

C?@02;5=8O <0@:5B8=3><. �C48B>@88 
A@54AB2 8=D>@<0F88. (0:B>@K <0:@> 8 

<8:@>A@54K. 

��-2 '�-1, 
��-1'�-2, 

��-2'�-2, 

��-2 '�-6, 

��-1 

"#�-3, 

��-2 

"#�-3, 

 ��- - 3  #�-5 

$0745; 2. �><?;5:A <0@:5B8=30 8 8=AB@C<5=BK 55 @50;870F88 

 #>B@518B5;LA:85 
@K=:8 8 @K=>: 
?@54?@8OB89 

 >45;L ?>:C?0B5;LA:>3> ?>2545=8O. 
#>B@518B5;LA:89 @K=>:. )0@0:B5@8AB8:8 
?>:C?0B5;O. "A>15==>AB8 @K=:0 
?@54?@8OB89. �87=5==K9 F8:; G5;>25:0. 
$K=>: B>20@>2 ?@><KH;5==>3> =07=0G5=8O. 
$K=>: ?@><56CB>G=KE ?@>402F>2. $K=>: 
3>AC40@AB25==KE CG@5645=89 

��-2 '�-1, 
��-1'�-2, 

��-2'�-2, 

��-2 '�-6, 

��-1 

"#�-3, 

��-2 

"#�-3, 

 ��- - 3  #�-5 

 %53<5=B8@>20=85 �@8B5@88 8 ?@87=0:8 A53<5=B8@>20=8O ��-2 '�-1, 



11  

 @K=:0. 
&>20@ :0: >1J5:B 
<0@:5B8=30 

@K=:0. %53<5=B8@>20=85 @K=:0 ?> 3@C??0< 

?>B@518B5;59. %53<5=B8@>20=85 @K=:0 ?> 
3@C??0< ?@>4C:B>2. %53<5=B8@>20=85 @K=:0 
?> :>=:C@5=B0<. 
"?@545;5=85 B>20@0 8 53> E0@0:B5@8AB8:8. 
"A=>2=K5 284K :;0AA8D8:0F88 B>20@>2. 
 0@:0 B>20@0. '?0:>2:0 B>20@0. $5H5=8O 
>B=>A8B5;L=> CA;C3 4;O :;85=B>2. &>20@=K9 

0AA>@B8<5=B 8 =><5=:;0BC@0. 

��-1'�-2, 

��-2'�-2, 

��-2 '�-6, 

��-1 

"#�-3, 

��-2 

"#�-3, 

 ��- - 3  #�-5 

 (>@<K 
:><<C=8:0F88 2 
<0@:5B8=35 

&5>@5B8G5A:85 >A=>2K =0C:8 > @5:;0<5. 
&5>@5B8G5A:85 <>45;8. $5:;0<0 8 55 
:;0AA8D8:0F8O. %B8<C;8@>20=85 A1KB0. 
$01>B0 A >1I5AB25==>ABLN. 

��-2 '�-1, 
��-1'�-2, 

��-2'�-2, 

��-2 '�-6, 

��-1 

"#�-3, 

��-2 

"#�-3, 

 ��- - 3  #�-5 

 %B@0B538O 
<0@:5B8=30, 
?;0=8@>20=85 8 

:>=B@>;L 

#>=OB85 AB@0B5388 8 B0:B8:8 <0@:5B8=30. 
%B@0B538G5A:>5 ?;0=8@>20=85 <0@:5B8=30. 

��-2 '�-1, 
��-1'�-2, 

��-2'�-2, 

��-2 '�-6, 

��-1 

"#�-3, 

��-2 

"#�-3, 

 ��- - 3  #�-5 

 &5:CI55 ?;0=8@>20=85 <0@:5B8=30. %E5<0 
@07@01>B:8 1N465B0 <0@:5B8=30. �>=B@>;L 
70 2K?>;=5=85< ?;0=>2. 

'�-6, 
"#�-3, 

#�-5 

 #@>42865=85 
B>20@>2, 
AB@0B538O 
:><<C=8:0F89 8 

AB8<C;8@>20=8O 

�><?;5:A <0@:5B8=3>2KE :><<C=8:0F89 

(:><?;5:A AB8<C;8@>20=8O). -B0?K 

@07@01>B:8 MDD5:B82=>9 :><<C=8:0F88. 
$07@01>B:0 :><?;5:A=>3> 1N465B0 
AB8<C;8@>20=8O 8 >B1>@0 M;5<5=B>2 
:><?;5:A0 AB8<C;8@>20=8O. (0:B>@K, 
>?@545;ONI85 AB@C:BC@C :><?;5:A0 
AB8<C;8@>20=8O. 

'�-1, 
'�-2, 

'�-6, 

"#�-3, 

#�-5 



12  

 $07@01>B:0 B>20@0 %B@0B538O @07@01>B:8 =>2KE B>20@>2. 
�87=5==K9 F8:; B>20@0.  5B>4K ?@>4;5=8O 
?@>4068 687=5==>3> F8:;0 B>20@0. #@>F5AA 
2K@01>B:8 =>2KE 8459 4;O @07@01>B:8 =>2KE 
B>20@>2.  5B>4K 2K@01>B:8 =>2KE 8459 8 
B2>@G5A:>3> @5H5=8O ?@>1;5<.  5B>4K 

B2>@G5A:>3> @5H5=8O ?@>1;5<.  5B>4 
<<>73>2>9 0B0:8=.  5B>4 �>@4>=0.  5B>4 
2>?@>A=8:0. #@>4>;68B5;L=>ABL 
687=5==>3> F8:;0 B>20@0. %?>A>1K 

?@>4;5=8O 687=8 B>20@0. 

��-2 '�-1, 
��-1'�-2, 

��-2'�-2, 

��-2 '�-6, 

��-1 

"#�-3, 

��-2 

"#�-3, 

 ��- - 3  #�-5 

  5B>4K 
@0A?@>AB@0=5=8O 
B>20@>2 

�040G8 @0A?@545;5=8O.  �0=0;K 

@0A?@>AB@0=5=8O. �06=K5 DC=:F88 :0=0;0 
@0A?@545;5=8O. '@>2=8  :0=0;0 
@0A?@545;5=8O.  -:A:;N782=>5, 
8718@0B5;L=>5, 8=B5=A82=>5 @0A?@545;5=85 8 

A1KB. *5=>20O ?>;8B8:0. %8AB5<0 A1KB0 
B>20@>2. 

��-2 '�-1, 
��-1'�-2, 

��-2'�-2, 

��-2 '�-6, 

��-1 

"#�-3, 

��-2 

"#�-3, 

 ��- - 3  #�-5 

 *5=>>1@07>20=85 2 
<0@:5B8=35 

$>;L F5=K 2 B5>@88 8 ?@0:B8:5 :>=:C@5=F88. 
�040G8 8 ?>;8B8:0 F5=>>1@07>20=8O. 
%C1J5:B82=K5 8 >1J5:B82=K5 70B@0BK. 
#>4E>4K @5H5=8O ?@>1;5<K >?@545;5=8O 
F5=. *5=>>1@07>20=85, >@85=B8@>20==>5 =0 
70B@0BK. *5=>>1@07>20=85, >@85=B8@>20==>5 
=0 ?>B@518B5;59. *5=>>1@07>20=85, 
>@85=B8@>20==>5 =0 :>=:C@5=B>2. -B0?K 

D>@<8@>20=8O F5=. �;3>@8B< 

<0@:5B8=3>2>3> F5=>>1@07>20=8O. 
'AB0=>2;5=85 >:>=G0B5;L=>9 F5=K. 

��-2 '�-1, 
��-1'�-2, 

��-2'�-2, 

��-2 '�-6, 

��-1 

"#�-3, 

��-2 

"#�-3, 

 ��- - 3  #�-5 



13  

6. 'G51=>-<5B>48G5A:>5 >15A?5G5=85 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK 

"9@4F<K9E><= C?4A E4@BEFBSF9?PAB= D45BFO 

�4BKA4S HBD@4 B5GK9A<S 
 

 

?/? 

 

 

&5<0B8:0 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK 

�>;8G5AB 
2> G0A>2 

$5:><5=4C5<K5 8AB>G=8:8 
8=D>@<0F88 (№ 8AB>G=8:0) 

>A=>2= 

0O (87 
?.8 
$#�) 

4>?>;=8B5; 
L=0O (87 ?.8 
$#�) 

(8=B5@=5B- 
@5AC@AK) 
(87 ?.9 
$#�) 

1 %CI=>ABL, F5;8 8 7040G8 
<0@:5B8=30. 

6 2,3 1,4,6 1-6 

2  5B>4K @0A?@>AB@0=5=8O 
B>20@>2 

6 2,3 4,5, 7 1-6 

3 *5=>>1@07>20=85 2 <0@:5B8=35 6 2,3 5,6 1-6 

4 (>@<K :><<C=8:0F88 2 
<0@:5B8=35 

6 2,3 1, 7 1-6 

5 #>B@518B5;LA:85 @K=:8 8 
@K=>: ?@54?@8OB89 

6 2,3 1,4,6 1-6 

6 %53<5=B8@>20=85 @K=:0 6 2,3 4,5, 7 1-6 

7 &>20@ :0: >1J5:B <0@:5B8=30 6 2,3 5,6 1-6 

8 $07@01>B:0 B>20@0 6 2,3 1, 7 1-6 

9  5B>4K @0A?@>AB@0=5=8O 
B>20@>2 

6 2,3 1,4,6 1-6 

10 %B@0B538O <0@:5B8=30, 
?;0=8@>20=85 8 :>=B@>;L 

4 2,3 4,5, 7 1-6 

11 #@>42865=85 B>20@>2, 
AB@0B538O :><<C=8:0F89 8 

AB8<C;8@>20=8O 

4 2,3 5,6 1-6 

 #>43>B>2:0 : ?@0:B8G5A:8< 
70=OB8O< 

14 1,2,3 4,5,6,7 1-6 

 @5D5@0B  5 1,2,3 4,5,6,7 1-6 

 #>43>B>2:0 : B5:CI5<C 
:>=B@>;N 

15 1,2,3 4,5,6,7 1-6 

 �A53>  96 

 

'G51=>-<5B>48G5A:85 <0B5@80;K 4;O A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK: 
1. �;83078520 #.�.  0@:5B8=3: 'G51=> 3 <5B>48G5A:>5 ?>A>185 : 

?@0:B8G5A:8< 8 A5<8=0@A:8< 70=OB8O< 4;O ABC45=B>2 D0:C;LB5B0 
18>B5E=>;>388 ?> =0?@02;5=8N ?>43>B>2:8 36.03.023«�>>B5E=8O» >G=>9 8 

70>G=>9 D>@< >1CG5=8O.-  0E0G:0;0.- 2018 3.- 72 A. 
2. �;83078520 #.�.  "@30=870F8O 8 <5=546<5=B 2 7>>B5E=88   ?> ?@0:B8G5A:8< 



14  

70=OB8O<. 'G51=> - <5B>48G5A:>5 ?>A>185.  0E0G:0;0: (��"' �" �035AB0=A:89 
��'.- 2022, 87 A. 

 

&5<0B8:0 @5D5@0B>2 
1. �;8O=85 <0@:5B8=3>2>9 45OB5;L=>AB8 =0 CA?5E ?@54?@8OB8O. 
2. "A=>2>?>;030NI85 DC=:F88 <0@:5B8=30. 
3. %CI=>ABL <0@:5B8=3>2KE :><<C=8:0F89. 
4. (>@<8@>20=85 8<8460 8 AB8;O D8@<K. 
5. %1KB ?@>4C:F88 >?B>< 8 2 @>7=8FC. 
6. $07@01>B:0 B>20@=>9 <0@:8 ?@>4C:F88. 
7. "A>15==>AB8 ?@>2545=8O <0@:5B8=3>2KE 8AA;54>20=89. 
8.  0@:5B8=3>2>5 8AA;54>20=85 @K=:0. 
9.  5B>4K 87CG5=8O 45OB5;L=>AB8 D8@< :>=:C@5=B>2. 
10.  5B>4K D>@<8@>20=8O F5= =0 B>20@K. 
11. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K ?@>42865=8O ?@>4C:F88 =0 @K=:5. 
12.  5B>4K ?@>3=>78@>20=8O <0@:5B8=3>2>9 45OB5;L=>AB8. 
13.  0@:5B8=3>2K5 B5E=>;>388 2 ?@>42865=88 >?B>2KE ?@>406. 
14. %53<5=BK @K=:0 8 ?>78F8>=8@>20=85 B>20@0 =0 @K=:5. 
15. �84K <0@:5B8=3>2KE AB@0B5389. 
16. &>20@=0O ?>;8B8:0 D8@<K 8 B>20@>42865=85. 
17.  5B>4K 8AA;54>20=8O @K=:>2. 
18. �=D>@<0F8>==K5 <0@:5B8=3>2K5 A8AB5<K. 

 

 5B>48G5A:85 @5:><5=40F88 ABC45=BC : A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>B5 
%0<>AB>OB5;L=0O @01>B0 >1CG0NI8EAO >ACI5AB2;O5BAO 2 2845 87CG5=8O 

;8B5@0BC@=KE 8AB>G=8:>2 8 M<?8@8G5A:8E 40==KE ?> ?C1;8:0F8O<, 
?>43>B>2:8 4>:;04>2 (A>>1I5=89), 2K?>;=5=8O B2>@G5A:8E 7040=89, @01>BK A 
;5:F8>==K< <0B5@80;><, A0<>AB>OB5;L=>3> 87CG5=8O >B45;L=KE B5< 

48AF8?;8=K. 
%0<>AB>OB5;L=0O @01>B0 ABC45=B>2, ?@54CA<>B@5==0O @01>G59 

?@>3@0<<>9 2 >1J5<5 96 G0A>2 70>G=>9 D>@<K >1CG5=8O >B >1I53> 
:>;8G5AB20, 4>;6=0 A?>A>1AB2>20BL 1>;55 3;C1>:><C CA2>5=8N 87CG05<>3> 
:C@A0, D>@<8@>20BL =02K:8 8AA;54>20B5;LA:>9 @01>BK =0 C<5=85 ?@8<5=OBL 
B5>@5B8G5A:85 7=0=8O =0 ?@0:B8:5. 

!0 A0<>AB>OB5;L=CN @07@01>B:C 2K=>AOBAO B5 B5<K 48AF8?;8=K, 
:>B>@K5 2 =08;CGH59 AB5?5=8 >A25I5=K 2 ;8B5@0BC@5 8 4>ABC?=K ABC45=B0<. 
%0<>AB>OB5;L=0O @01>B0 4>;6=0 =>A8BL A8AB5<0B8G5A:89 E0@0:B5@ 8 
A>>B25BAB2>20BL B5<0B8G5A:><C ?;0=C 48AF8?;8=K. �>?@>AK, 2>7=8:0NI85 C 
ABC45=B>2 2 E>45 2K?>;=5=8O A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK, =5>1E>48<> 2KOA=8BL 
=0 :>=AC;LB0F8OE. �;O =081>;55 ?>;=>3> >A2>5=8O :C@A0 =5>1E>48<> 
8A?>;L7>20BL =5 B>;L:> >A=>2=CN, => 8 4>?>;=8B5;L=CN ;8B5@0BC@C 8 

�=B5@=5B-@5AC@AK. 
%0<>AB>OB5;L=0O @01>B0 4>;6=0 =>A8BL A8AB5<0B8G5A:89 E0@0:B5@, 

1KBL 8=B5@5A=>9 8 ?@82;5:0B5;L=>9 4;O ABC45=B>2. $57C;LB0BK 



15  

A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK :>=B@>;8@CNBAO ?@5?>4020B5;5< 8 CG8BK20NBAO 
?@8 ?@><56CB>G=>9 0BB5AB0F88 ABC45=B0 (M:70<5=). #@8 MB>< ?@>2>48BAO 
A>15A54>20=85 8;8 70A;CH820=85 4>:;04>2 ?> B5<0B8:5 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 
@01>BK. 

#@8 2K?>;=5=88 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK ABC45=B0< @5:><5=4C5BAO 
- @C:>2>4AB2>20BLAO 3@0D8:>< A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK :0D54@K; 
- A2>52@5<5==> 2K?>;=OBL 2A5 ?;0=>2K5 7040=8O, 2K40205<K5 

?@5?>4020B5;5< 4;O A0<>AB>OB5;L=>3> 2K?>;=5=8O, 8 @0718@0BL =0 
?@0:B8G5A:8E 70=OB8OE =5OA=K5 2>?@>AK; 

- ?>43>B>2:C : 70G5BC =5>1E>48<> ?@>2>48BL ?> 70G5B=K< 

B5>@5B8G5A:8< 2>?@>A0<; 
- ?@8 ?>43>B>2:5 : M:70<5=C ?0@0;;5;L=> ?@>@010BK20BL 

A>>B25BAB2CNI85 B5>@5B8G5A:85 8 ?@0:B8G5A:85 @0745;K :C@A0, 2A5 =5OA=K5 
<><5=BK D8:A8@>20BL 8 2K=>A8BL =0 ?;0=>2CN :>=AC;LB0F8N. 

$57C;LB0BK A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK :>=B@>;8@CNBAO ?@5?>4020B5;5< 8 

CG8BK20NBAO ?@8 0BB5AB0F88 ABC45=B0 (M:70<5=). #@8 MB>< ?@>2>4OBAO: 
B5AB8@>20=85, M:A?@5AA->?@>A =0 A5<8=0@A:8E 8 ?@0:B8G5A:8E 70=OB8OE, 
70A;CH820=85 4>:;04>2, @5D5@0B>2, ?@>25@:0 ?8AL<5==KE @01>B 8 B.4. 

�040=8O 4;O A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK A>AB02;ONBAO ?> @0745;0< 8 B5<0<, 
?> :>B>@K< =5 ?@54CA<>B@5=K 0C48B>@=K5 70=OB8O, ;81> B@51C5BAO 
4>?>;=8B5;L=> ?@>@01>B0BL 8 ?@>0=0;878@>20BL @0AA<0B@8205<K9 
?@5?>4020B5;5< <0B5@80; 2 >1J5<5 70?;0=8@>20==KE G0A>2. 

�;O ?>43>B>2:8 : 70=OB8O< 8 2K?>;=5=8O A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK, 
ABC45=B0< @5:><5=4CNBAO CG51=>-<5B>48G5A:85 8740=8O, 0 B0:65 
<5B>48G5A:85 <0B5@80;K, 2K?CI5==K5 :0D54@>9 A2>8<8 A8;0<8 8 
?@54>AB02;O5<K5 ABC45=B0< 2> 2@5<O 70=OB89: 

- =03;O4=K5 ?>A>18O; 3;>AA0@89 - A;>20@L B5@<8=>2 ?> B5<0B8:5 
48AF8?;8=K; - B578AK ;5:F89. 

%0<>AB>OB5;L=0O @01>B0 A :=83>9. � =0H5 2@5<O :=830 ACI5AB2C5B 2 
42CE D>@<0E: B@048F8>==>9 8 M;5:B@>==>9. � 8=B5@=5B5 ACI5AB2CNB F5;K5 
181;8>B5:8, @0A?>;030NI85 45AOB:0<8 BKAOG M;5:B@>==KE B5:AB>2. %53>4=O 2 
>1I5AB25 ?@5>1;0405B <=5=85, GB> ?5G0B=0O :=830 8 55 :><?LNB5@=K9 B5:AB 
4>?>;=ONB 4@C3 4@C30. �A?>;L7CO M;5:B@>==K9 20@80=B :=838 7=0G8B5;L=> 
1KAB@55 ?>43>B>28BL =0 53> 1075 @5D5@0B, :>=B@>;L=CN @01>BC, ?>4>3=0BL 
B5:AB A2>59 @01>BK ?>4 B@51C5<K9 CG51=K< 7040=85< >1J5<. #5G0B=K5 :=838 
3>@074> ;53G5 8 C4>1=55 G8B0BL. $01>B0O A :=83>9, ABC45=BK AB0;:820NBAO A 
@O4>< ?@>1;5<. "4=0 87 =8E 3 :0:0O :=830 ;CGH5. *5;5A>>1@07=> 2 ?5@2CN 

>G5@54L >1@0B8BLAO : ;8B5@0BC@5, @5:><5=4>20==>9 ?@5?>4020B5;5< 8 
?@>G8B0BL 0==>B0F8N : :=835 =0 55 AB@0=8F0E, 2 :>B>@>9 C:070=>, :><C 8 4;O 
:0:8E F5;59 >=0 <>65B 1KBL ?>;57=0. �@C30O ?@>1;5<0 3 :0: MDD5:B82=> 
CA2>8BL <0B5@80; :=838. �0G5AB2> CA2>5=8O CG51=>3> <0B5@80;0 ACI5AB25==> 
7028AOB >B <0=5@0 ?@>GB5=8O :=838. 

'3;C1;5==>5 GB5=85 ;8B5@0BC@K ?@54?>;0305B: 
%B@5<;5=85 : ?>=8<0=8N ?@>G8B0==>3>. �57 ?>=8<0=8O A<KA;0, 



16  

?@>G8B0==>3> 8=D>@<0F8N 55 >G5=L B@C4=> 70?><=8BL. 
"14C<K20=85 87;>65==>9 2 :=835 8=D>@<0F88. &>340 A>1AB25==K5 

<KA;8, 2>7=8:H85 2 E>45 7=0:><AB20 A GC68<8 @01>B0<8, ?>A;C60B >A=>2=>9 

4;O ?>;CG5=8O =>2>3> 7=0=8O. 
 KA;5==>5 2K45;5=85 :;NG52KE A;>2, 8459 @074@>1;5=85 A>45@60=8O 

B5:AB0 =0 ;>38G5A:85 1;>:8, A>AB02;5=85 ?;0=0 ?@>G8B0==>3>. �A;8 ABC45=B 
8<55B 45;> A ;8G=>9 :=83>9, B> :;NG52K5 A;>20 8 <KA;8 <>6=> ?>4G5@:=CBL 
:0@0=40H><. 

%>AB02;5=85 :>=A?5:B0 87CG5==>3> <0B5@80;0. �A;8 AB0BLO 8;8 @0745; 
:=838 ?> >1J5<C =51>;LH>9, B> F5;5A>>1@07=> ?@8ABC?8BL : 
:>=A?5:B8@>20=8N, ?@>G8B02 8E ?>;=>ABLN. � 4@C38E A;CG0OE 65;0B5;L=> 

?@>G8B0BL 7-10 AB@0=8F. 
● Р5H5D4F. #>8A: ;8B5@0BC@K 8 A>AB02;5=85 181;8>3@0D88, 

8A?>;L7>20=85 >B 3 4> 5 =0CG=KE @01>B, 87;>65=85 <=5=8O 02B>@>2 8 A2>53> 

AC645=8O ?> 2K1@0==><C 2>?@>AC; 87;>65=85 >A=>2=KE 0A?5:B>2 ?@>1;5<K. 
"7=0:><8BLAO A> AB@C:BC@>9 8 >D>@<;5=85< @5D5@0B0. 

 

7.(>=4 >F5=>G=KE A@54AB2 
7.1. #5@5G5=L :><?5B5=F89 A C:070=85< MB0?>2 8E D>@<8@>20=8O 

2 ?@>F5AA5 >A2>5=8O >1@07>20B5;L=>9 ?@>3@0<<K 

�0>G=0O D>@<0 
�C@A 
 

�8AF8?;8=K /M;5<5=BK ?@>3@0<<K (?@0:B8:8, ���), CG0AB2CNI85 2 
D>@<8@>20=88 :><?5B5=F88 

'�-1 %?>A>15= >ACI5AB2;OBL ?>8A:, :@8B8G5A:89 0=0;87 8 A8=B57 8=D>@<0F88, 
?@8<5=OBL A8AB5<=K9 ?>4E>4 4;O @5H5=8O ?>AB02;5==KE 7040G 
��-2'�-1 �K18@05B <5B>4K 8 A?>A>1K 4;O >1@01>B:8 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 40==KE 8 

45;>2>9 8=D>@<0F88 2 A>>B25BAB288 A ?>AB02;5==K<8 7040G0<8 

5  0@:5B8=3 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 8 0:20:C;LBC@5 
5 �=D>@<0F8>==K5 B5E=>;>388 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 8 0:20:C;BLBC@5 
3 !0CG=>-8AA;54>20B5;LA:0O @01>B0 (?>;CG5=85 ?5@28G=KE =02K:>2 =0CG=>-

8AA;54>20B5;LA:>9 @01>BK) 
5 �K?>;=5=85 8 70I8B0 2K?CA:=>9 :20;8D8:0F8>==>9 @01>BK 

'�-2 %?>A>15= >?@545;OBL :@C3 7040G 2 @0<:0E ?>AB02;5==>9 F5;8 8 2K18@0BL 
>?B8<0;L=K5 A?>A>1K 8E @5H5=8O, 8AE>4O 87 459AB2CNI8E ?@02>2KE =>@<, 8<5NI8EAO 
@5AC@A>2 8 >3@0=8G5=89 

��-1'�-2(>@<C;8@C5B 2 @0<:0E ?>AB02;5==>9 F5;8 ?@>5:B0 A>2>:C?=>ABL 
2708<>A2O70==KE 7040G, >15A?5G820NI8E 55 4>AB865=85. "?@545;O5B >68405<K5 
@57C;LB0BK @5H5=8O 2K45;5==KE 7040G 
3-4 
 

�>@<;5=85 682>B=KE  8 @K1 
4 "@30=870F8O 8 <5=546<5=B 2 7>>B5E=88 8 @K1>2>4AB25 
4 �57>?0A=>ABL 687=545OB5;L=>AB8 

5  0@:5B8=3 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 8 0:20:C;LBC@5 
5 �K?>;=5=85 8 70I8B0 2K?CA:=>9 :20;8D8:0F8>==>9 @01>BK 



17  

'�-2 %?>A>15= >?@545;OBL :@C3 7040G 2 @0<:0E ?>AB02;5==>9 F5;8 8 2K18@0BL 
>?B8<0;L=K5 A?>A>1K 8E @5H5=8O, 8AE>4O 87 459AB2CNI8E ?@02>2KE =>@<, 8<5NI8EAO 
@5AC@A>2 8 >3@0=8G5=89 

��-2 C:-2 #@>5:B8@C5B @5H5=85 :>=:@5B=>9 7040G8 ?@>5:B0, 2K18@0O >?B8<0;L=K9 

A?>A>1 55 @5H5=8O, 8AE>4O 87 459AB2CNI8E ?@02>2KE =>@< 8 8<5NI8EAO @5AC@A>2 8 
>3@0=8G5=89 

3  5E0=870F8O 8 02B><0B870F8O 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 
4 "@30=870F8O 8 <5=546<5=B 2 7>>B5E=88 8 @K1>2>4AB25 
5 �>=52>4AB2> 
5  0@:5B8=3 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 8 0:20:C;LBC@5 
5 �K?>;=5=85 8 70I8B0 2K?CA:=>9 :20;8D8:0F8>==>9 @01>BK 

'�-6 %?>A>15= C?@02;OBL A2>8< 2@5<5=5<, 2KAB@0820BL 8 @50;87>2K20BL B@05:B>@8N 

A0<>@0728B8O =0 >A=>25 ?@8=F8?>2 >1@07>20=8O 2 B5G5=85 2A59 687=8 

��-2C:-6 "F5=8205B B@51>20=8O @K=:0 B@C40 8 ?@54;>65=8O >1@07>20B5;L=KE CA;C3 4;O 
2KAB@0820=8O B@05:B>@88 A>1AB25==>3> ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> @>AB0 

5  0@:5B8=3 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 8 0:20:C;LBC@5 
5 �==>20F8>==K5 B5E=>;>388 CG5B0 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 
3 !0CG=>-8AA;54>20B5;LA:0O @01>B0 (?>;CG5=85 ?5@28G=KE =02K:>2 =0CG=>- 

8AA;54>20B5;LA:>9 @01>BK)  
5 #@5448?;><=0O ?@0:B8:0 
5 �K?>;=5=85 8 70I8B0 2K?CA:=>9 :20;8D8:0F8>==>9 @01>BK 

"#�- 3%?>A>15= >ACI5AB2;OBL ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=CN 45OB5;L=>ABL 2 A>>B25BAB288 A 
=>@<0B82=K<8 ?@02>2K<8 0:B0<8 2 AD5@5 03@>?@><KH;5==>3> :><?;5:A0 
��-1"#�- 3 �A?>;L7C5B ACI5AB2CNI85 =>@<0B82=>-?@02>2K5 4>:C<5=BK 2 AD5@5 �#� 2 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8 

3-4 %:>B>2>4AB2> 
4 #;5<5==>5 45;> 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 
3 "@30=870F8O 8 <5=546<5=B 2 7>>B5E=88 8 @K1>2>4AB25 
5  0@:5B8=3 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 8 0:20:C;LBC@5 
4 &5E=>;>38G5A:0O ?@0:B8:0 (&5E=>;>38O ?@>872>4AB20 8 ?5@5@01>B:8 ?@>4C:F88 

682>B=>2>4AB20 8 0:20:C;LBC@K) 
5 �K?>;=5=85 8 70I8B0 2K?CA:=>9 :20;8D8:0F8>==>9 @01>BK 

��-2 "#�- 3 %?>A>15= =0E>48BL A>2@5<5==CN 0:BC0;L=CN 8 4>AB>25@=CN 8=D>@<0F8N > 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 70:>=>40B5;LAB25, ?@028;0E 8 ?>;>65=8OE, @53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==CN 45OB5;L=>ABL 

4 #;5<5==>5 45;> 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 
5  0@:5B8=3 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 8 0:20:C;LBC@5 
4 &5E=>;>38G5A:0O ?@0:B8:0 (&5E=>;>38O ?@>872>4AB20 8 ?5@5@01>B:8 ?@>4C:F88 

682>B=>2>4AB20 8 0:20:C;LBC@K) 
5 �K?>;=5=85 8 70I8B0 2K?CA:=>9 :20;8D8:0F8>==>9 @01>BK 

#�-5 %?>A>15= : >@30=870F88 @01>BK :>;;5:B820 8A?>;=8B5;59, ?@8=OB8O 
C?@02;5=G5A:8E @5H5=89, 0=0;878@>20BL 8 ?;0=8@>20BL B5E=>;>38G5A:85 ?@>F5AAK 

(AB>8<>ABL, :0G5AB2>, 157>?0A=>ABL 8 A@>:8 8A?>;=5=8O), ?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 8 187=5A- 
?;0=8@>20=85 2K?CA:0 ?@>4C:F88 

��-3 ?:-5 %?>A>15= ?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 8 187=5A-?;0=8@>20=85 2K?CA:0 ?@>4C:F88 

5  0@:5B8=3 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 8 0:20:C;LBC@5 
5 &5E=>;>38O <>;>G=KE ?@>4C:B>2 
4 &5E=>;>38O @K1>?@>4C:B>2 
5 &5E=>;>38O <OA0 8 <OA>?@>4C:B>2 
4 &5E=>;>38G5A:0O ?@0:B8:0 (&5E=>;>38O ?@>872>4AB20 8 ?5@5@01>B:8 ?@>4C:F88 

682>B=>2>4AB20 8 0:20:C;LBC@K) 
5 �K?>;=5=85 8 70I8B0 2K?CA:=>9 :20;8D8:0F8>==>9 @01>BK 



18  

7.2. "?8A0=85 ?>:070B5;59 8 :@8B5@852 >F5=820=8O :><?5B5=F89 

 
#>:070B5;8 

�@8B5@88 >F5=820=8O 
H:0;0 ?> B@048F8>==>9 ?OB810;;L=>9 A8AB5<5 

(«=5C4>2;5B2>@8B5;L=>») #>@>3>2K9 

(«C4>2;5B2>@8B5;L=>») 
#@>428=CBK9 

(«E>@>H>») 
�KA>:89 

(«>B;8G=>») 
'�-1 %?>A>15= >ACI5AB2;OBL ?>8A:, :@8B8G5A:89 0=0;87 8 A8=B57 8=D>@<0F88, ?@8<5=OBL A8AB5<=K9 ?>4E>4 4;O @5H5=8O ?>AB02;5==KE 7040G 
��-2'�-1 �K18@05B <5B>4K 8 A?>A>1K 4;O >1@01>B:8 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 40==KE 8 45;>2>9 8=D>@<0F88 2 A>>B25BAB288 A ?>AB02;5==K<8 7040G0<8 

�=0=8O: (@03<5=B0@=K5 7=0=8O > 
<5B>40E 8 A?>A>10E 4;O 
>1@01>B:8 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 
40==KE 8 45;>2>9 
8=D>@<0F88 2 A>>B25BAB288 A 
?>AB02;5==K<8 7040G0<8; 

�=05B >A=>2=K5 ?>=OB8O > 
<5B>40E 8 A?>A>10E 4;O 
>1@01>B:8 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 
40==KE 8 45;>2>9 8=D>@<0F88 

2 A>>B25BAB288 A 
?>AB02;5==K<8 7040G0<8; 

�=05B >A=>2=K5 ?>=OB8O > 
<5B>40E 8 A?>A>10E 4;O 
>1@01>B:8 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 
40==KE 8 45;>2>9 8=D>@<0F88 

2 A>>B25BAB288 A 
?>AB02;5==K<8 7040G0<8 A 
=5ACI5AB25==K<8 >H81:0<8. 

�=05B >A=>2=K5 ?>=OB8O > 
<5B>40E 8 A?>A>10E 4;O 
>1@01>B:8 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 
40==KE 8 45;>2>9 8=D>@<0F88 

2 A>>B25BAB288 A 
?>AB02;5==K<8 7040G0<8 =0 
2KA>:>< C@>2=5. 

'<5=8O: (@03<5=B0@=K5  C<5=8O 
2K18@0BL <5B>4K 8 A?>A>1K 

4;O >1@01>B:8 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 40==KE 8 
45;>2>9 8=D>@<0F88 2 
A>>B25BAB288 A 
?>AB02;5==K<8 7040G0<8 

'<55B 2K18@0BL <5B>4K 8 

A?>A>1K 4;O >1@01>B:8 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 40==KE 8 

45;>2>9 8=D>@<0F88 2 
A>>B25BAB288 A ?>AB02;5==K<8 

7040G0<8 A 
ACI5AB25==K<8 70B@C4=5=8O<8 

'<55B 2K18@0BL <5B>4K 8 

A?>A>1K 4;O >1@01>B:8 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 40==KE 8 

45;>2>9 8=D>@<0F88 2 
A>>B25BAB288 A ?>AB02;5==K<8 

7040G0<8 A 
=57=0G8B5;L=K<8 

70B@C4=5=8O<8 

'<55B ?@028;L=> 2K18@0BL 
<5B>4K 8 A?>A>1K 4;O 
>1@01>B:8 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 
40==KE 8 45;>2>9 8=D>@<0F88 

2 A>>B25BAB288 A 
?>AB02;5==K<8 7040G0<8. 

!02K:8: "BACBAB285 =02K:>2, 
?@54CA<>B@5==KE 40==>9 

:><?5B5=F859 

�;0455B <5B>40<8 8 A?>A>10<8 

4;O >1@01>B:8 

?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 40==KE 8 
45;>2>9 8=D>@<0F88 2 
A>>B25BAB288 A ?>AB02;5==K<8 

7040G0<8 =0 =87:>< C@>2=5. 

�;0455B <5B>40<8 8 A?>A>10<8 

4;O >1@01>B:8 

?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 40==KE 8 
45;>2>9 8=D>@<0F88 2 
A>>B25BAB288 A ?>AB02;5==K<8 

7040G0<8 2 4>AB0B>G=>< >1J5<5 

�;0455B <5B>40<8 8 A?>A>10<8 

4;O >1@01>B:8 

?@>D5AA8>=0;L=KE 40==KE 8 
45;>2>9 8=D>@<0F88 2 
A>>B25BAB288 A ?>AB02;5==K<8 

7040G0<8 2 ?>;=>< >1J5<5 
'�-2 %?>A>15= >?@545;OBL :@C3 7040G 2 @0<:0E ?>AB02;5==>9 F5;8 8 2K18@0BL >?B8<0;L=K5 A?>A>1K 8E @5H5=8O, 8AE>4O 87 459AB2CNI8E 
?@02>2KE =>@<, 8<5NI8EAO @5AC@A>2 8 >3@0=8G5=89 

�� -1 '�-2 (>@<C;8@C5B 2 @0<:0E ?>AB02;5==>9 F5;8 ?@>5:B0 A>2>:C?=>ABL 2708<>A2O70==KE 7040G, >15A?5G820NI8E 55 4>AB865=85. "?@545;O5B 
>68405<K5 @57C;LB0BK @5H5=8O 2K45;5==KE 7040G; 
�=0=8O: (@03<5=B0@=K5 7=0=8O > #>AB02;5==K5 F5;8 ?@>5:B0 �=05B >A=>2=K5 ?>=OB8O > �=05B >A=>2=K5 ?>=OB8O > 



19  

 ?>AB02;5==KE F5;OE ?@>5:B0 A>2>:C?=>ABL 2708<>A2O70==KE ?>AB02;5==KE F5;OE ?@>5:B0 ?>AB02;5==KE F5;OE ?@>5:B0 
A>2>:C?=>ABL 7040G, >15A?5G820NI8E 55 A>2>:C?=>ABL 2708<>A2O70==KE A>2>:C?=>ABL 2708<>A2O70==KE 
2708<>A2O70==KE 7040G, 4>AB865=85. >68405<K5 7040G, >15A?5G820NI8E 55 7040G, >15A?5G820NI8E 55 
>15A?5G820NI8E 55 @57C;LB0BK @5H5=8O 4>AB865=85. >68405<K5 4>AB865=85. >68405<K5 
4>AB865=85. >68405<K5 2K45;5==KE 7040G; @57C;LB0BK @5H5=8O @57C;LB0BK @5H5=8O 
@57C;LB0BK @5H5=8O  2K45;5==KE 7040G 2K45;5==KE 7040G 
2K45;5==KE 7040G;  A =5ACI5AB25==K<8 >H81:0<8 =0 2KA>:>< C@>2=5 

'<5=8O: (@03<5=B0@=K5 C<5=8O %?>A>1=>ABLN >?@545;OBL "?@545;OBL ?>AB02;5==K5 F5;8 "?@545;OBL ?>AB02;5==K5 F5;8 
 >?@545;OBL ?>AB02;5==K5 F5;8 ?>AB02;5==K5 F5;8 ?@>5:B0 ?@>5:B0 A>2>:C?=>ABL ?@>5:B0 A>2>:C?=>ABL 
 ?@>5:B0 A>2>:C?=>ABL A>2>:C?=>ABL 2708<>A2O70==KE 2708<>A2O70==KE 7040G, 2708<>A2O70==KE 7040G, 
 2708<>A2O70==KE 7040G, 7040G, >15A?5G820NI8E 55 >15A?5G820NI8E 55 4>AB865=85 >15A?5G820NI8E 55 4>AB865=85 
 >15A?5G820NI8E 55 4>AB865=85 8 >68405<K5 8 >68405<K5 @57C;LB0BK 8 >68405<K5 @57C;LB0BK 
 4>AB865=85 8 >68405<K5 @57C;LB0BK @5H5=8O @5H5=8O 2K45;5==KE 7040G A @5H5=8O 2K45;5==KE 7040G =0 
 @57C;LB0BK @5H5=8O 2K45;5==KE 7040G A =57=0G8B5;L=K<8 2KA>:>< C@>2=5 
 2K45;5==KE 7040G; ACI5AB25==K<8 70B@C4=5=8O<8. 70B@C4=5=8O<8  

!02K:8: "BACBAB285 =02K:>2, �;0455B =02K:0<8 �;0455B =02K:0<8 �;0455B =02K:0<8 
 ?@54CA<>B@5==KE 40==>9 ?>AB02;5==>9 F5;8 ?@>5:B0 ?>AB02;5==>9 F5;8 ?@>5:B0 ?>AB02;5==>9 F5;8 ?@>5:B0 
 :><?5B5=F859 A>2>:C?=>ABL 2708<>A2O70==KE A>2>:C?=>ABL 2708<>A2O70==KE A>2>:C?=>ABL 2708<>A2O70==KE 
  7040G, >15A?5G820NI8E 55 7040G, >15A?5G820NI8E 55 7040G, >15A?5G820NI8E 55 
  4>AB865=85 >68405<K<8 4>AB865=85 >68405<K<8 4>AB865=85 >68405<K<8 
  @57C;LB0B0<8 @5H5=8O @57C;LB0B0<8 @5H5=8O @57C;LB0B0<8 @5H5=8O 
  2K45;5==KE 7040G =0 =87:>< 2K45;5==KE 7040G 2 2K45;5==KE 7040G 2 ?>;=>< 
  C@>2=5 4>AB0B>G=>< >1J5<5 >1J5<5 
'� -6 %?>A>15= C?@02;OBL A2>8< 2@5<5=5<, 2KAB@0820BL 8 @50;87>2K20BL B@05:B>@8N A0<>@0728B8O =0 >A=>25 ?@8=F8?>2 >1@07>20=8O 2 B5G5=85 
2A59 687=8 
�� -2 '�- 6 "F5=8205B B@51>20=8O @K=:0 B@C40 8 ?@54;>65=8O >1@07>20B5;L=KE CA;C3 4;O 2KAB@0820=8O B@05:B>@88 A>1AB25==>3> 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> @>AB0 
�=0=8O: (@03<5=B0@=K5 7=0=8O > �=05B >F5=8BL B@51>20=89 @K=:0 �=05B >F5=8BL B@51>20=89 �=05B >F5=8BL B@51>20=89 

 >F5=:5 B@51>20=89 @K=:0 B@C40 8 ?@54;>65=8O @K=:0 B@C40 8 ?@54;>65=8O @K=:0 B@C40 8 ?@54;>65=8O 
 B@C40 8 ?@54;>65=8O >1@07>20B5;L=KE CA;C3 4;O >1@07>20B5;L=KE CA;C3 4;O >1@07>20B5;L=KE CA;C3 4;O 
 >1@07>20B5;L=KE CA;C3 2KAB@0820=8O B@05:B>@88 2KAB@0820=8O B@05:B>@88 2KAB@0820=8O B@05:B>@88 
 4;O 2KAB@0820=8O A>1AB25==>3> ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> A>1AB25==>3> A>1AB25==>3> 
 B@05:B>@88 A>1AB25==>3> @>AB0 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> @>AB0 A ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> @>AB0 =0 



20  

 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> @>AB0  =5ACI5AB25==K<8 >H81:0<8 2KA>:>< C@>2=5 
'<5=8O: (@03<5=B0@=K5 C<5=8O 

"F5=820BL   B@51>20=8O 
@K=:0 B@C40   8 
?@54;>65=8O 
>1@07>20B5;L=KE  CA;C3 
4;O 2KAB@0820=8O 
B@05:B>@88  A>1AB25==>3> 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> @>AB0 

"F5=820BL B@51>20=8O @K=:0 B@C40 
8 ?@54;>65=8O >1@07>20B5;L=KE 
CA;C3 4;O 2KAB@0820=8O B@05:B>@88 

A>1AB25==>3> ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> 
@>AB0 A ACI5AB25==K<8 

70B@C4=5=8O<8 

"F5=820BL B@51>20=8O @K=:0 
B@C40 8 ?@54;>65=8O 
>1@07>20B5;L=KE CA;C3 4;O 
2KAB@0820=8O B@05:B>@88 

A>1AB25==>3> 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> @>AB0 A 
=57=0G8B5;L=K<8 
70B@C4=5=8O<8 

"F5=820BL B@51>20=8O @K=:0 
B@C40 8 ?@54;>65=8O 
>1@07>20B5;L=KE CA;C3 4;O 
2KAB@0820=8O B@05:B>@88 

A>1AB25==>3> 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> @>AB0 =0 
2KA>:>< C@>2=5 

!02K:8: "BACBAB285 =02K:>2, 
?@54CA<>B@5==KE 40==>9 
:><?5B5=F859 

�;0455B =02K:0<8 >F5=820BL 
B@51>20=8O @K=:0 B@C40 8 

?@54;>65=8O >1@07>20B5;L=KE 
CA;C3 4;O 2KAB@0820=8O B@05:B>@88 

A>1AB25==>3> ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> 
@>AB0 =0 =87:>< C@>2=5 

�;0455B =02K:0<8 >F5=820BL 
B@51>20=8O @K=:0 B@C40 8 

?@54;>65=8O >1@07>20B5;L=KE 
CA;C3 4;O 2KAB@0820=8O 
B@05:B>@88 A>1AB25==>3> 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> @>AB0 
2 4>AB0B>G=>< >1J5<5 

�;0455B =02K:0<8 >F5=820BL 
B@51>20=8O @K=:0 B@C40 8 

?@54;>65=8O >1@07>20B5;L=KE 
CA;C3 4;O 2KAB@0820=8O 
B@05:B>@88 A>1AB25==>3> 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>3> @>AB0 
2 ?>;=>< >1J5<5 

"#� -3 %?>A>15= >ACI5AB2;OBL ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=CN 45OB5;L=>ABL 2 A>>B25BAB288 A =>@<0B82=K<8 ?@02>2K<8 0:B0<8 2 AD5@5 03@>?@><KH;5==>3> 
:><?;5:A0 
��-1>?:-3 �A?>;L7C5B ACI5AB2CNI85 =>@<0B82=>-?@02>2K5 4>:C<5=BK 2 AD5@5 �#� 2 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8 

�=0=8O: (@03<5=B0@=K5 7=0=8O > 
ACI5AB2CNI8E 
=>@<0B82=>-?@02>2KE 
4>:C<5=BK 2 AD5@5 �#� 2 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 

45OB5;L=>AB8 

�=05B ACI5AB2CNI85 =>@<0B82=>- 
?@02>2K5 4>:C<5=BK 2 AD5@5 �#� 2 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8 

�=05B ACI5AB2CNI85 
=>@<0B82=>-?@02>2K5 
4>:C<5=BK 2 AD5@5 �#� 2 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 

45OB5;L=>AB8 

A =5ACI5AB25==K<8 >H81:0<8 

�=05B ACI5AB2CNI85 
=>@<0B82=>-?@02>2K5 
4>:C<5=BK 2 AD5@5 �#� 2 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 

45OB5;L=>AB8 =0 2KA>:>< 

C@>2=5 

'<5=8O: 8A?>;L7>20BL 
ACI5AB2CNI85 
=>@<0B82=>-?@02>2K5 
4>:C<5=BK 2 AD5@5 �#� 2 
?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 

45OB5;L=>AB8 

'<55B 8A?>;L7>20BL ACI5AB2CNI85 
=>@<0B82=>-?@02>2K5 4>:C<5=BK 2 
AD5@5 �#� 2 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 

45OB5;L=>AB8 A ACI5AB25==K<8 
70B@C4=5=8O<8 

'<55B 8A?>;L7>20BL 
ACI5AB2CNI85 =>@<0B82=>- 
?@02>2K5 4>:C<5=BK 2 AD5@5 
�#� 2 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 

45OB5;L=>AB8 A 
=57=0G8B5;L=K<8 

70B@C4=5=8O<8 

'<55B 8A?>;L7>20BL 
ACI5AB2CNI85 =>@<0B82=>- 
?@02>2K5 4>:C<5=BK 2 AD5@5 
�#� 2 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 

45OB5;L=>AB8 =0 2KA>:>< 

C@>2=5 



21  

!02K:8: "BACBAB285 =02K:>2, 
?@54CA<>B@5==KE 40==>9 
:><?5B5=F859 

!02K:0<8 8A?>;L7>20=8O 
ACI5AB2CNI8E  =>@<0B82=>- 
?@02>2KE 4>:C<5=B>2 2 AD5@5 �#� 

2 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8 
=0 =87:>< C@>2=5 

!02K:0<8 8A?>;L7>20=8O 
ACI5AB2CNI8E =>@<0B82=>- 
?@02>2KE 4>:C<5=B>2 2 AD5@5 
�#� 2 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 

45OB5;L=>AB8 2 4>AB0B>G=>< 

>1J5<5 

!02K:0<8 8A?>;L7>20=8O 
ACI5AB2CNI8E =>@<0B82=>- 
?@02>2KE 4>:C<5=B>2 2 AD5@5 
�#� 2 ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 

45OB5;L=>AB8 2 ?>;=>< >1J5<5 

"#� -3 %?>A>15= >ACI5AB2;OBL ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=CN 45OB5;L=>ABL 2 A>>B25BAB288 A =>@<0B82=K<8 ?@02>2K<8 0:B0<8 2 AD5@5 03@>?@><KH;5==>3> 
:><?;5:A0 
��-2"#�-3 %?>A>15= =0E>48BL A>2@5<5==CN 0:BC0;L=CN 8 4>AB>25@=CN 8=D>@<0F8N > A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 70:>=>40B5;LAB25, ?@028;0E 8 

?>;>65=8OE, @53C;8@CNI8E A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==CN 45OB5;L=>ABL 
�=0=8O: (@03<5=B0@=K5 7=0=8O 

A>2@5<5==>9  0:BC0;L=>9 

8 4>AB>25@=>9 

8=D>@<0F88    > 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 

70:>=>40B5;LAB25, 
?@028;0E 8 ?>;>65=8OE, 
@53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==CN 
45OB5;L=>ABL 

�=05B A>2@5<5==CN  0:BC0;L=CN 8 

4>AB>25@=CN 8=D>@<0F8N > 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 

70:>=>40B5;LAB25,  ?@028;0E 8 
?>;>65=8OE,  @53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==CN 

45OB5;L=>ABL 

�=05B A>2@5<5==CN 

0:BC0;L=CN 8 4>AB>25@=CN 

8=D>@<0F8N  > 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 

70:>=>40B5;LAB25, ?@028;0E 8 
?>;>65=8OE, @53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==CN 

45OB5;L=>ABL A 
=5ACI5AB25==K<8 >H81:0<8 

�=05B A>2@5<5==CN 

0:BC0;L=CN 8 4>AB>25@=CN 

8=D>@<0F8N  > 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 

70:>=>40B5;LAB25, ?@028;0E 8 
?>;>65=8OE, @53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==CN 

45OB5;L=>ABL =0 2KA>:>< 

C@>2=5 

'<5=8O: '<55B  =0E>48BL 
A>2@5<5==CN 0:BC0;L=CN 

8 4>AB>25@=CN 

8=D>@<0F8N   > 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 

70:>=>40B5;LAB25, 
?@028;0E 8 ?>;>65=8OE, 
@53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==CN 
45OB5;L=>ABL 

'<55B =0E>48BL A>2@5<5==CN 

0:BC0;L=CN 8 4>AB>25@=CN 

8=D>@<0F8N > 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 

70:>=>40B5;LAB25,  ?@028;0E 8 
?>;>65=8OE, @53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==CN 

45OB5;L=>ABL A ACI5AB25==K<8 

70B@C4=5=8O<8 

=0E>48BL A>2@5<5==CN 

0:BC0;L=CN 8 4>AB>25@=CN 

8=D>@<0F8N > 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 

70:>=>40B5;LAB25, ?@028;0E 8 

?>;>65=8OE, @53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==CN 

45OB5;L=>ABL A 
=57=0G8B5;L=K<8 

70B@C4=5=8O<8 

=0E>48BL A>2@5<5==CN 

0:BC0;L=CN 8 4>AB>25@=CN 

8=D>@<0F8N  > 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 

70:>=>40B5;LAB25, ?@028;0E 8 
?>;>65=8OE, @53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==CN 

45OB5;L=>ABL =0 2KA>:>< 

C@>2=5 

!02K:8: "BACBAB285 =02K:>2, 
?@54CA<>B@5==KE 40==>9 

:><?5B5=F859 

=02K:0<8 =0E>48BL A>2@5<5==CN 
0:BC0;L=CN 8 4>AB>25@=CN 

8=D>@<0F8N   > 

=02K:0<8 =0E>48BL 
A>2@5<5==CN  0:BC0;L=CN 8 

4>AB>25@=CN 8=D>@<0F8N > 

=02K:0<8 =0E>48BL 
A>2@5<5==CN  0:BC0;L=CN 8 

4>AB>25@=CN 8=D>@<0F8N > 



22  

  A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 

70:>=>40B5;LAB25,  ?@028;0E 8 
?>;>65=8OE, @53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==CN 

45OB5;L=>ABL =0 =87:>< C@>2=5 

A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 

70:>=>40B5;LAB25, ?@028;0E 8 
?>;>65=8OE, @53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==CN 

45OB5;L=>ABL 2 4>AB0B>G=>< 

>1J5<5 

A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==>< 

70:>=>40B5;LAB25, ?@028;0E 8 
?>;>65=8OE, @53C;8@CNI8E 
A5;LA:>E>7O9AB25==CN 

45OB5;L=>ABL 2 ?>;=>< >1J5<5 

#�-5%?>A>15= : >@30=870F88 @01>BK :>;;5:B820 8A?>;=8B5;59, ?@8=OB8O C?@02;5=G5A:8E @5H5=89, 0=0;878@>20BL 8 ?;0=8@>20BL B5E=>;>38G5A:85 
?@>F5AAK (AB>8<>ABL, :0G5AB2>, 157>?0A=>ABL 8 A@>:8 8A?>;=5=8O), ?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 8 187=5A-?;0=8@>20=85 2K?CA:0 ?@>4C:F88 
��-3 #�-5 %?>A>15= ?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 8 187=5A-?;0=8@>20=85 2K?CA:0 ?@>4C:F88 

�=0=8O: (@03<5=B0@=K5 7=0=8O > 
<0@:5B8=35 8 187=5A- 
?;0=8@>20=85 2K?CA:0 
?@>4C:F88 

�=05B ?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 8 
187=5A-?;0=8@>20=85 2K?CA:0 
?@>4C:F88 

�=05B ?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 8 

187=5A-?;0=8@>20=85 2K?CA:0 
?@>4C:F88 A =5ACI5AB25==K<8 

>H81:0<8 

�=05B ?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 8 

187=5A-?;0=8@>20=85 2K?CA:0 
?@>4C:F88 =0 2KA>:>< C@>2=5 

'<5=8O: ?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 8 
187=5A-?;0=8@>20=85 
2K?CA:0 ?@>4C:F88 

?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 8 187=5A- 
?;0=8@>20=85 2K?CA:0 ?@>4C:F88 A 
ACI5AB25==K<8 70B@C4=5=8O<8 

?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 8 187=5A- 
?;0=8@>20=85 2K?CA:0 
?@>4C:F88 A 
=57=0G8B5;L=K<8 

70B@C4=5=8O<8 

?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 8 187=5A- 
?;0=8@>20=85 2K?CA:0 
?@>4C:F88 =0 2KA>:>< C@>2=5 

!02K:8: "BACBAB285 =02K:>2, 
?@54CA<>B@5==KE 40==>9 
:><?5B5=F859 

?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 8 187=5A- 
?;0=8@>20=85 2K?CA:0 ?@>4C:F88 

?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 8 187=5A- 
?;0=8@>20=85 2K?CA:0 
?@>4C:F88 2 4>AB0B>G=>< 

>1J5<5 

?@>2>48BL <0@:5B8=3 8 187=5A- 
?;0=8@>20=85 2K?CA:0 
?@>4C:F88 2 ?>;=>< >1J5<5 



23  

7.3. &8?>2K5 :>=B@>;L=K5 7040=8O 

&5ABK 4;O B5:CI53> :>=B@>;O 

$0745; 1.  5B>4>;>38G5A:85 >A=>2K <0@:5B8=30 2 682>B=>2>4AB25 
1. �484K9= @4D>9F<A74 6 А�К S6?S9FES: 
0- ?>;=55 C4>2;5B2>@OBL ?>B@51=>AB8 =0A5;5=8O 2 ?@>4>2>;LAB288; 
2- ?@52@0B8BL ?@54?>GB5=8O ?>B@518B5;59 ?8I8 2 ?@81K;L=K5 
2>7<>6=>AB8; 
A- ?@>872>48BL =54>@>3CN ?@>4>2>;LAB25==CN ?@>4C:F8N; 
4- @0AH8@OBL 0AA>@B8<5=B ?@>40205<KE ?@>4>2>;LAB25==KE ?@>4C:B>2. 
2. �D< 6B;D4EF4A<< 8BIB8B6 A4E9?9A<S A45?R84RFES E?98GRM<9 F9A89AJ<< 

6 CBFD95?9A<< CDB8B6B?PEF6<S, >DB@9 B8AB=: 
0- ?>B@518B5;8 2A5 1>;LH5 54OB 2=5 4><0; 
2- ?>:C?0B5;8 C;CGH0NB A2>9 @0F8>= ?8B0=8O; 
A- C25;8G8205BAO @07=>>1@0785 ?8I8, ?>B@51;O5<>9 A@54=8< ?>:C?0B5;5<; 
8- CB>GC4F9?< FD4FSF 6E9 5B?PLGR K4EFP E6B97B 8BIB84 A4 CDB8B6B?PEF6<9. 
3. �  BEE<< E 90-I 7B8B6 6B;DBE?B CBFD95?9A<9 A4 8GLG A4E9?9A<S: 
0- <OA0 8 <OA>?@>4C:B>2; 
2- :0@B>D5;O; 
A-D@C:B>2 8 O3>4; 
4- A0E0@0. 
4. �4 <A8<6<8G4?PAO= 6O5BD CBFD95<F9?9@ CDB8B6B?PEF6<S 6?<SRF 6E9 
H4>FBDO, >DB@9 B8AB7B: 
0- @07=>>1@0785 ?@54;0305<KE ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2; 
2- <5AB>@0A?>;>65=85 B>@3>2>3> ?@54?@8OB8O; 
A- @>AB =0A5;5=8O AB@0=K; 
4- 2@5<O @01>BK <03078=0. 
5. �4D>9F<A7B6B9 <EE?98B64A<9 3 QFB 

0- 2KO2;5=85 =5C4>2;5B2>@5==KE ?>B@51=>AB59 A ?><>ILN ?@>4C:B0 
D8@<K 

1- ?>;CG5=85 @07=>>1@07=>9 8=D>@<0F88 > ?@>872>4AB25 B>20@>2, 
8<5NI8EAO =0 @K=:5, 
A- A1>@ 8 0=0;87 40==KE 4;O >1=0@C65=8O 8 @5H5=8O @07=>>1@07=KE 
?@>1;5<, A2O70==KE A 55 45OB5;L=>ABLN =0 @K=:5, 
4- ?>;CG5=85 8=D>@<0F88 > A>AB>O=88 @K=:0 4;O >?@545;5=8O 4>;8 D8@<K 

>B=>A8B5;L=> 55 :>=:C@5=B>2 
5- 8AA;54>20=85 <0@:5B8=30 
6. �FBD<KAO9 84AAO9 6 @4D>9F<A79 4 QFB: 
0- 8=D>@<0F8O 87 2=5H=8E 8AB>G=8:>2 8;8 A>1AB25==0O 8=D>@<0F8O, 
1- ?5@2>=0G0;L=> ?>;CG5==0O A 4@C38<8 F5;O<8, 
A- 8=D>@<0F8O, ?>;CG5==0O 87 ?>AB>@>==8E 8AB>G=8:>2, 
4- 2B>@>AB5?5==0O 8=D>@<0F8O, 
5- ?5@5?@>25@5==0O 8=D>@<0F8O. 



24  

7. К <EFBKA<>4@ CB?GK9A<S C9D6<KAOI 84AAOI CD< @4D>9F<A7B6OI 
<EE?98B64A<SI BFABESF: 
4- BCDBE, 

1- 8=B5@=5B, 
A- A@54AB20 <0AA>2>9 8=D>@<0F88, 
4- ?@>872>4AB25==K5 A2>4:8. 
8. �4D>9F<A7B6B9 A45?R89A<9, <?< D4;698>4, CD98EF46?S9F EB5B=: 
0- <5B>4 A1>@0 <0@:5B8=3>2>9 8=D>@<0F88 4 =01;N45=85, 
1- 8AB>G=8: 2=5H=59 <0@:5B8=3>2>9 8=D>@<0F88, 
A- A8AB5<C A1>@0 8 >1@01>B:8 2=5H=59 B5:CI59 8=D>@<0F88, 
4- 2A5 >B25BK 25@=K, 
5- ?@028;L=>3> >B25B0 =5B. 
9. �45?R89A<9 S6?S9FES 98<AEF69AAB 6B;@B:AO@ @9FB8B@ E5BD4 

<AHBD@4J<< 6 E?GK4SI, >B784: 
0- =5>1E>48<> 2>A?@8=8<0BL =5>A>7=0==>5 ?>2545=85 ;N459, 

1- >1J5:B >B:07K205BAO >B A>B@C4=8G5AB20, 
A- =5>1E>48<> 871560BL AC1J5:B82=>AB8 >F5=>: ?>2545=8O, 
4- 2A5 >B25BK 25@=K, 
5- ?@028;L=>3> >B25B0 =5B. 
10. �DB<;6B8<FP FB, KFB IBK9F CB>GC4F9?P < FB, KFB BA @B:9F >GC<FP 6 
84AAO= @B@9AF 6D9@9A< 3 QFB& 

0- �45O <0@:5B8=30 
2- &5;L <0@:5B8=30 
A- (C=:F8O <0@:5B8=30 
4- %B@0B538O <0@:5B8=30 
5- %B@0B538O <5=546<5=B0 

11. �4;B6<F9 HGA>J<R, >BFBD4S CD98CB?4749F BD74A<;4J<R CDB<;6B8EF64 

AB6OI FB64DB6, GCD46?9A<S >4K9EF6B@ >BA>GD9AFBECBEB5ABEFPR CDB8G>J<< 

0- ?@>406 
2- C?@02;5=8O 8 :>=B@>;O 
A- #@>872>4AB25==0O 
4- %?@>A0 
5- #@54;>65=8O 

12. �4;B6<F9 EBEF46?SRM<9 >B@C?9>E4 @4D>9F<A74 

0- &>20@=0O ?>;8B8:0 
2- &>20@=0O, F5=>20O, A1KB>20O 8 :><<C=8:0B82=0O ?>;8B8:0 
A- %1KB>20O ?>;8B8:0 
4- �><<C=8:0B82=0O ?>;8B8:0 
5- *5=>20O ?>;8B8:0 

13. �4;B6<F9 HGA>J<R, >BFBD4S CD98CB?4749F BD74A<;4J<R E<EF9@O 

FB64DB86<:9A<S < E9D6<E4 

0- "@30=870F8>==0O 
2- '?@02;5=G5A:0O 
A- #@>872>4AB25==0O 



25  

4- %1KB>20O 
5- �>=B@>;L=0O 

14. �EAB6AO9 CBASF<S BFD4:4RM<9 EGMABEFP @4D>9F<A74, - QFB: 
0- !C640, ?>B@51=>ABL 
2- �0?@>A, B>20@ 
A-"1<5=, A45;:0 
4- $K=>: 
5-�A5 >B25BK 25@=K 

15. !F<@G?<DGRM<= @4D>9F<A7 CD<@9AS9FES: 
0- #@8 >B@8F0B5;L=>< A?@>A5: 
2- %:@KB>< A?@>A5; 
A- "BACBAB288 A?@>A0; 
4- !5@0F8>=0;L=>< A?@>A5; 
5- �A5< 2KH5?5@5G8A;5==><. 

16. �DBF<6B89=EF6GRM<= @4D>9F<A7 CD<@9AS9FES: 
0- #@8 G@57<5@=>< A?@>A5: 
2- !5@0F8>=0;L=>< A?@>A5; 
A- #040NI5< A?@>A5; 
4- "B@8F0B5;L=>< A?@>A5. 

17. �4D>9F<A7B6B9 <EE?98B64A<9 4 QFB: 
0- &> 65 A0<>5, GB> 8 «8AA;54>20=85 @K=:0»; 
2- %1>@, C?>@O4>G5=85, 0=0;87 8 >1>1I5=85 40==KE 4;O >1=0@C65=8O 

8 @5H5=8O @07;8G=KE <0@:5B8=3>2KE ?@>1;5<; 
A- #>AB>O==> 459AB2CNI0O A8AB5<0 A1>@0, :;0AA8D8:0F88, 0=0;870, 
>F5=:8 8 @0A?@>AB@0=5=8O <0@:5B8=3>2>9 8=D>@<0F88; 
4- �AA;54>20=85 <0@:5B8=30. 
�- �A5 >B25BK 25@=K 

18. !CBEB5B@ E6S;< E 4G8<FBD<9=, I4D4>F9D<;GRM<@ES A<;><@ 6B;6D4FB@ 

84AAOI, S6?S9FES: 
0- &5;5D>=; 
2- �=B5@2LN; 
A- -:A?5@8<5=B; 
4- #>GB0; 
5- �A5 >B25BK 25@=K 
19. �4>DBED984 @4D>9F<A74 B5GE?B6?9A4: 
0- %>AB>O=85< M:>=><8:8, 45<>3@0D88, ?>;8B8:8, ?@020, :C;LBC@K, 
=0C:8 8 B5E=8:8, >:@C60NI59 A@54K 

2- �5OB5;L=>ABLN ?>AB02I8:>2, :>=:C@5=B>2, ?>A@54=8:>2, :;85=B>2 8 

:>=B0:B=KE 0C48B>@89; 
A- %CI5AB2CNI8< 70:>=>40B5;LAB2><; 
4- �5OB5;L=>ABLN 3>AC40@AB25==KE >@30=>2 C?@02;5=8O. 

20. �4 EB5D4A<< 48@<A<EFD4F<6AB 3 GCD46?9AK9E>B7B C9DEBA4?4 8<D9>FBD 

L69=AB7B CD98CD<SF<S EHBD@G?<DB64? A9E>B?P>B ;484K, B8A4 <; >BFBDOI 



26  

A9CBED98EF69AAB BFABE<FES > E?G:59 GCD46?9A<S @4D>9F<A7B@. ЭFB 

;484K4: 
0- "?@545;8BL AB@0B538N @0728B8O ?@54?@8OB8O; 
2- $07@01>B0BL ?;0= B5E=8G5A:>3> ?5@52>>@C65=8O ?@54?@8OB8O; 
A- �0BL ?@54?>;>68B5;L=>5 >?8A0=85 B>20@>2 8 CA;C3, :>B>@K5 
?@54?@8OB8N A;54C5B 873>B02;820BL; 
4- $07@01>B0BL ?;0= A>F80;L=>3> @0728B8O ?@54?@8OB8O. 
21. Ф<D@4 «�4>�BA4?P8E» E>BD99 6E97B, D94?<;G9F: 
0-  0AA>2K9 <0@:5B8=3; 
2- &>20@=>-48DD5@5=F8@>20==K9 <0@:5B8=3; 
A- *5;52>9 <0@:5B8=3. 

22. !B7?4EAB B8AB= <; F9BD<= @BF<64J<< G8B6?9F6BD9A<S A4L<I 

CBFD95ABEF9=, EGM9EF6G9F GF69D:89A<9 B FB@, KFB K9?B69> A9 6 EBEFBSA<< 

CB?ABEFPR CBASFP @BF<6O E6B<I 89=EF6<=. "4>4S FBK>4 ;D9A<S 
CD<A48?9:<F; 
0- �1@0E0<C  0A;>C; 
2- �83<C=4C (@594C; 
A- (@545@8:C �5@F15@3C; 
4-  0:AC �515@C. 

23. К @4D>9F<A7B6O@ H4>FBD4@, B>4;O64RM<@ 6?<SA<9 A4 CB>GC4F9?PE>B9 
CB6989A<9, BFABE<FES: 
0- �>7@0AB; 
2- &5=0 B>20@0; 
A- �>A?@8OB85; 
4- "1@07 687=8. 

24. �4D>9F<A7 >4> H<?BEBH<S 5<;A9E4 3 QFB: 
0- >15A?5G5=85 2KA>:>3> :0G5AB20 B>20@0; 
2- �>=F5=B@0F8O 187=5A0 2>:@C3 ?>:C?0B5;O; 
A- #>;CG5=85 A25@E?@81K;8 

4- �5@=K9 20@80=B � 8 % 

5-�A5 20@80=BK 25@=K 

25. �6G98<AO= CB8IB8 6 @4D>9F<A79 3 QFB: 
0- '4>2;5B2>@5=85 8 D>@<8@>20=85 ?>B@51=>AB59 8 ?>:C?0B5;LA:8E 
?@54?>GB5=89; 
2- �5B0;L=>5 87CG5=85 =C64, ?>B@51=>AB59 8 70?@>A>2; 
A- �:B82=>5 2>7459AB285 =0 ACI5AB2CNI89 A?@>A =0 @K=:5; 
4- �5@=K9 20@80=B � 8 % 

5- �A5 20@80=BK 25@=K 

26.  OAB> CDB846J4 3 QFB: 
0- �>340 A?@>A 2KH5 ?@54;>65=8O; 
2- �>340 A?@>A =865 ?@54;>65=8O; 
A- �>340 A?@>A @025= ?@54;>65=8N 

4- �5@=K9 20@80=B � 8 % 

5- �A5 20@80=BK 25@=K 



27  

27. �4D>9F<A7B64S 89SF9?PABEFP 6OEFGC49F >4>: 
0- %0<>AB>OB5;L=K9 284 45OB5;L=>AB8 
2- (C=:F8O <5=546<5=B0 ?> 8=B53@0F88 CA8;89 ?@54?@8OB8O; 
A- �><<5@G5A:0O 45OB5;L=>ABL; 
4- �5@=K9 20@80=B � 8 �; 
5- �A5 20@80=BK 25@=K. 

28. �9SF9?PABEFP H<D@O A4CD46?9AA4S A4 CD96D4M9A<9 CBF9AJ<4?PAB7B 

CB>GC4F9?S 6 >?<9AF4 3 QFB& 

0-  0@:5B8=3 
2-  5=546<5=B 
A- -:>=><8:0 ?@54?@8OB8O 
4- $5<0@:5B8=3 
5- !5B ?@028;L=>3> >B25B0 

29. �?S EB69DL9A<S 8B5DB6B?PAB7B B5@9A4 A9B5IB8<@B EB5?R89A<9 

E?98GRM<I BEAB6AOI GE?B6<=: 
0- %B>@>= 4>;6=> 1KBL :0: <8=8<C< 425 
2- %>3;0A>20==>5 2@5<O A>25@H5=8O 
A- �0640O AB>@>=0 4>;6=0 @0A?>;030BL G5< 3 B>, GB> <>3;> 1K ?@54AB028BL 
F5==>ABL 4;O 4@C3>9 AB>@>=K 

4- �0640O AB>@>=0 4>;6=0 1KBL A?>A>1=0 >ACI5AB2;OBL :><<C=8:0F8N 8 

4>AB02:C A2>53> B>20@0 
5- �5@=K9 20@80=B �, %, � 

30. �?S EB69DL9A<S E89?>< A9B5IB8<@B EB5?R89A<9 E?98GRM<I BEAB6AOI 

GE?B6<=: 
0- =0;8G85 ?> <5=LH59 <5@5 42CE F5==>AB=> 3 7=0G8<KE >1J5:B>2 
2- A>3;0A>20==>5 2@5<O A>25@H5=8O 
A- A>3;0A>20==>5 <5AB> ?@>2545=8O 
4- :0640O AB>@>=0 4>;6=0 1KBL A?>A>1=0 >ACI5AB2;OBL :><<C=8:0F8N 8 

4>AB02:C A2>53> B>20@0 
5- 25@=K9 20@80=B �, �, % 

31. "?@545;8B5 ?@028;L=>ABL ?>A;54>20B5;L=>AB8 @0728B8O @K=:0: 
0-1-9 ?5@8>4 4 A1KB>2>9: 2- 9 ?5@8>4 3 ?@>872>4AB25==K9 3-9 ?5@8>4 - 
<0@:5B8=3>2K9; 
2-1-9 ?5@8>4 4 <0@:5B8=3>2K9; 2- 9 ?5@8>4 3 ?@>872>4AB25==K9;3-9 

?5@8>4 4 .A1KB>2>9; 
A-1-9 ?5@8>4 4 ?@>872>4AB25==K9; 2-9 ?5@8>4 4 A1KB>2>9 3-9 ?5@8>4 
4 <0@:5B8=3>2K9. 
4- !5B ?@028;L=>3> 20@80=B0 
5- �A5 20@80=BK 25@=K 

32. КBAJ9CJ<S @4D>9F<A74 GF69D:849F» KFB: 
0- ?>B@518B5;8 1C4CB 1;03>65;0B5;L=K, :>B>@K5 H8@>:> @0A?@>AB@0=5=K 

8 4>ABC?=K ?> F5=5; 
2- ?>B@518B5;8 =5 1C4CB ?>:C?0BL B>20@K >@30=870F88 2 4>AB0B>G=KE 
:>;8G5AB20E; 



28  

A- 70;>3>< 4>AB865=8O F5;59 >@30=870F88 O2;O5BAO >?@545;5=85 =C64 8 

?>B@51=>AB59 F5;52KE @K=:>2; 
4- 70;>3>< 4>AB865=8O F5;59 >@30=870F88 O2;O5BAO >15A?5G5=85 65;05<>9 

C4>2;5B2>@5==>AB8 1>;55 MDD5:B82=K<8 8 1>;55 ?@>4C:B82=K<8, G5< C 
:>=:C@5=B>2, A?>A>10<8; 
5-?>B@518B5;8 1C4CB 1>;55 1;03>A:;>==K : B>20@0< 8 CA;C30< 

8<5NI8< =082KAH55 :0G5AB2>, ;CGH85 M:A?;C0B0F8>==K5 A2>9AB20 
8 E0@0:B5@8AB8:8. 

33.  OAB> FB64D4, A4 >BFBDB@ EGM9EF6G9F 97B CBEFBSAAO= 89H<J<F < 

CB>GC4F9?R CD<IB8<FES CD<?474FP 8BCB?A<F9?PAO9 GE<?<S CB 

CD<B5D9F9A<R 84AAB7B FB64D4, CD<ASFB EK<F4FP: 
0- 45D8F8B=K< @K=:><; 
2- @K=:>< ?@>402F0; 
A- @K=:>< :>=:C@5=B0; 
4- @K=:>< ?>:C?0B5;O. 

34. �9E@BFDS A4 A4?<K<9 ;A4K<F9?PAB7B K<E?4 BCD989?9A<= @4D>9F<A74, 6 
>4:8B@ <; A<I 9EFP A9KFB B5M99, 4 <@9AAB: 
0- ?@8>@8B5B ?@>872>48B5;O; 
2- ?@8>@8B5B ?>:C?0B5;O; 
A- ?@8>@8B5B ?>A@54=8:0; 
4- ?@8>@8B5B ?>B@518B5;O. 

35. �OEL99 DG>B6B8EF6B L69=AB7B CD98CD<SF<S EK<F49F, KFB, BEGM9EF6?SS 

CD98CD<A<@4F9?PE>GR 89SF9?PABEFP, E?98G9F GK<FO64FP, 6B 3 C9D6OI, E6B< 

<AF9D9EAO; 6B 3 6FBDOI, <AF9D9EO CBFD95<F9?9= L69=AOI <;89?<=, <, 
FD9FP<I, A9B5IB8<@B B59EC9K<64FP EBID4A9A<9 B>DG:4RM9= ED98O. � 

84AAB@ E?GK49 CD98CD<SF<9, E>BD99 6E97B, D94?<;G9F: 
0- :>=F5?F8N <0@:5B8=30 
2- :>=F5?F8N 8=B5=A8D8:0F88 :><<5@G5A:8E CA8;89 

A- :>=F5?F8N A>25@H5=AB2>20=85 B>20@0 
4- :>=F5?F8N A>F80;L=> 3 MB8G=>3> <0@:5B8=30. 

�;NG : B5AB0< 
 0 2 A 4 5 

1  +    

2 +     

3  +    

4   +   

5 +     

6 + +    

7 +     

8 +     

9 +     

10  +    

11   +   

12  +    

13    +  

14     + 



29  

15   +   

16  +    

17  +    

18    +  

19 +     

20   +   

21 +     

22  +    

23      

24    +  

25     + 

26 +     

27    +  

28 +     

29     + 

30     + 

31   +   

32     + 

33  +    

34  +    

35    +  

 

$0745; 2. �><?;5:A <0@:5B8=30 8 8=AB@C<5=BK 55 @50;870F88 

1.!5A:>;L:> A53<5=B>2 @K=:0, >B>1@0==KE 4;O <0@:5B8=3>2>9 

45OB5;L=>AB8 D8@<K, 8<5NI85 =0720=85: 
0- ?>B@518B5;LA:0O 3@C??0; 
2- @K=>G=0O =8H0; 
A -@K=>G=>5 >:=>; 
8 -F5;52>9 @K=>:. 
2. �4D>9F<A7, >BFBDO= A4CD46?S9F 89SF9?PABEFP CD98CD<SF<S A4 A9E>B?P>B 

E97@9AFB6 DOA>4, <@99F A4;64A<9: 
0-8=B53@8@>20==K9; 
2 -48DD5@5=F8@>20==K9; 
A -=548DD5@5=F8@>20==K9; 
4 -:>=F5=B@8@>20==K9. 
3. �4D>9F<A7, >BFBDO= A4CD46?S9F 89SF9?PABEFP CD98CD<SF<S A4 B8<A 

E97@9AF DOA>4, A4;O649FES: 
0- 8=B53@8@>20==K9; 
2 -48DD5@5=F8@>20==K9; 
A-=548DD5@5=F8@>20==K9; 
4-:>=F5=B@8@>20==K9. 
4. &>20@ 2 <0@:5B8=35 3 MB>: 
0- ;N1>9 ?@>4C:B 45OB5;L=>AB8 (2:;NG0O CA;C38), ?@54=07=0G5==K9 4;O 
@50;870F88. 
2- ?@>4C:B 45OB5;L=>AB8, ?@54;>65==K9 =0 @K=:5 4;O ?@>4068 ?> 
>?@545;5==>9 F5=5 8 ?> MB>9 F5=5, ?>;L7CNI89AO A?@>A><, :0: 

C4>2;5B2>@ONI89 ?>B@51=>AB8. 



30  

A- @57C;LB0B 8AA;54>20=89, @07@01>B>: 8 ?@>872>4AB20. 
4- ?@>4C:B 45OB5;L=>AB8 AB0=>28BAO B>20@>< 2 <><5=B >ACI5AB2;5=8O ?> 53> 
?>2>4C A45;:8 :C?;8 3 ?@>4068. 
5. �0G5AB2> B>20@0 2 <0@:5B8=35- MB>: 
0- A>2>:C?=>ABL D878G5A:8E, E8<8G5A:8E, M@3>=><8G5A:8E 8 4@C38E 
87<5@O5<KE (>F5=8205<KE) E0@0:B5@8AB8: 8745;8O. 
2- E0@0:B5@8AB8:0 :>=:C@5=B=>A?>A>1=>AB8 B>20@0, AB5?5=L 53> >B;8G8O >B 
B>20@>2 3:>=:C@5=B>2. 
A- AB5?5=L CA?5H=>AB8 @5H5=8O ?@>1;5< ?>B@518B5;59. 
43 B> >1I55, GB> F5=OB 2 ?@>4C:B5 @07;8G=K5 ?>:C?0B5;8. 
6. (<DBFB= FB64DAB7B 4EEBDF<@9AF4 A4;O649FES: 
0 3 >1I0O G8A;5==>ABL 3@C?? B>20@>2 2 0AA>@B8<5=B5 
2 3 >1I0O G8A;5==>ABL 20@80=B>2 ?@54;>65=8O 2A5E B>20@>2. 
A 3 AB5?5=L @07=>>1@078O B>20@>2 @07=KE 0AA>@B8<5=B=KE 3@C??. 
4 3=8 >48= >B25B =5 25@5=. 
7. �?G5<A4 FB64DAB7B 4EEBDF<@9AF4 -QFB: 
0- 4;8=0 ?0@0<5B@8G5A:>3> @O40 B>20@>2 
2- :>;8G5AB2> 20@80=B>2 ?@54;>65=8O :064>3> >B45;L=>3> B>20@0 2 
@0<:0E 0AA>@B8<5=B=>9 3@C??K. 
A- AB5?5=L 8=48284C0;870F88 B>20@>2 ?> 70?@>A0< ?>B@518B5;59 

4- A>2>:C?=>ABL 2A5E 0AA>@B8<5=B=KE 3@C?? B>20@>2. 
8. &69FAB= F9?96<;BD 3 QFB FB64D: 
0- ?>2A54=52=>3> A?@>A0 
2- ?@5420@8B5;L=>3> 2K1>@0 
A- >A>1>3> A?@>A0 
4- ?0AA82=>3> A?@>A0. 
9. Ф4>FBD B5N98<A9A<S FB64DB6 6 4EEBDF<@9AF9 A9 S6?S9FES: (G>4:<F9 
?<LA99) 
0- A2O7L B>20@>2 ?> 70<KA;C 
2- ?@>4060 B>20@>2 >?@545;5==K< :0B53>@8O< :;85=B>2 8;8 2 >?@545;5==KE 
B>@3>2KE 702545=8OE, B>G:0E. 
A- >1I89 480?07>= F5=. 
4- >1I=>ABL AB0488 687=5==>3> F8:;0 B>20@>2. 
10. �<;A9AAO= J<>? FB64D4 3 QFB: 
0- 8=B5@20; 2@5<5=8 >B <><5=B0 ?@8>1@5B5=8O 4> <><5=B0 CB8;870F88, 
?@5:@0I5=8O ACI5AB2>20=8O B>20@0. 
2- A>2>:C?=>ABL D07 2=54@5=8O B>20@0 =0 @K=>:, @>AB0 ?@>406, 7@5;>AB8 

B>20@0 8 A?040 ?@>406. 
A- 8=B5@20; 2@5<5=8, 2 :>B>@>< A?@>A =0 A57>==K9 B>20@ ?@>E>48B 2A5 
2>7<>6=K5 D07K 8 2>72@0I05BAO : 8AE>4=>9 B>G:5. 
4- ?@>F5AA @0728B8O ?@>406 B>20@0 8 ?>;CG5=8O ?@81K;59. 
11. � :<;A9AAB@ J<>?9 FB64D4 A4 EF48<< 6A98D9A<S: 
0- 206=> A@07C 45<>=AB@8@>20BL H8@>:89 0AA>@B8<5=B 2=54@O5<>9 B>20@=>9 

3@C??K 



31  

2- 2 F5;OE M:>=><88 A@54AB2 @5:><5=4C5BAO 2=54@OBL B>20@=KE =>28=>: 
>4=>2@5<5==> 
A- =5B =5>1E>48<>AB8 70B@0G820BL <=>3> CA8;89 =0 @5:;0<C, B0: :0: =0 MB>< 

MB0?5 B>20@ ?@8>1@5BCB B>;L:> «=>20B>@K» - ;N18B5;8 ?>?@>1>20BL GB>- 
=81C4L =>25=L:>5 
8- 5ABL @57>= 45@60BL ?@81K;L >B ?@>406 B>20@0 =0 <8=8<C<5. 
12. �969DAB, KFB 6 :<;A9AAB@ J<>?9 FB64D4 A4 EF48<< DBEF4: 
0- =>@<0 ?@81K;8 2 @0AG5B5 =0 548=8FC B>20@0, :0: ?@028;>, 4>AB8305B A2>53> 

<8=8<C<0 
2-:@820O >1J5<0 ?@>406 8<55B ?>;>68B5;L=K9 =0:;>= 

A- 2?>;=5 <>3CB ?@8<5=OBLAO =0F5=:8 =0 B>20@ 
4- 8A?>;L7C5BAO A0<K9 H8@>:89 0AA>@B8<5=B F5=>2KE A:84>:. 
13. � :<;A9AAB@ J<>?9 FB64D4 A4 EF48<< ;D9?BEF<: 
0- =>@<0 ?@81K;8 >B ?@>4068 548=8FK B>20@0 ?0405B, 0 <0AA0 ?@81K;8 

O2;O5BAO =081>;LH59 8 @0AE>4C5BAO =0 ?>445@6:C B>20@>2, =0E>4OI8EAO 

2 4@C38E D070E 687=5==>3> F8:;0 
2- >1J5< ?@54;>65=8O A@02=8205BAO A >1J5<>< A?@>A0, GB> A2845B5;LAB2C5B > 
4>AB865=88 «B>G:8 <0@:5B8=30» 
A- 5ABL A<KA; >3@0=8G8BL 0AA>@B8<5=B 42C<O 3 B@5<O =081>;55 E>4>2K<8 

<>48D8:0F8O<8 B>20@0 
4- ?@8<5=ONBAO 2 >A=>2=>< A:84:8 A F5=K B>20@0, 8A?>;L7C5<K5 4;O 
C45@60=8O :>=A5@20B82=> =0AB@>5==KE ?>:C?0B5;59. 
14. � H4;9 EC484 6 :<;A9AAB@ J<>?9 FB64D4 A9 E?98G9F: 
0 34C<0BL, GB> @01>B0 A MB8< B>20@>< =C6405BAO 2> 2;>65=8OE 
2- 0:F8>=8@>20BL 2=8<0=85 ?>B@518B5;59 =0 B><, GB> B>20@ 8< E>@>H> 
8725AB5= 
A- B@0B8BL A@54AB20 =0 @5:;0<C 40==>3> B>20@0 
4- AC60BL 0AA>@B8<5=B 40==>9 B>20@=>9 3@C??K. 
15. �A98D9A<9 AB6B7B FB64D4 A4 DOAB> AG:AB BEGM9EF6?SFP: 
0- :0: B>;L:> =0<5B8;AO A?04 >1J5<0 ?@>406 =081>;55 E>4>2>3> B>20@0 
2- 2 7028A8<>AB8 >B B>3>, AD>@<8@>20;0AL ;8 ?>B@51=>ABL 2 =5< =0 @K=:5 
A- =0 >A=>20=88 @57C;LB0B>2 @K=>G=KE 8AA;54>20=89 

4- 25@=K 2A5 B@8 ?@54K4CI8E >B25B0. 
16. �DB8?9A<R :<;A9AAB7B J<>?4 FB64D4 A9 ECBEB5EF6G9F: G>4:<F9 
?<LA99. 
0- @07@01>B:0 =>2KE AD5@ ?@8<5=5=8O 8 <>48D8:0F89 B>20@0 
2- @0AH8@5=85 >1J5<0 ?@>406 

A- 2KO2;5=85 =>2KE 3@C?? ?>B@518B5;59 8 ?>2KH5=85 04@5A=>AB8 ?@>4C:F88 

4- @0728B85 <5B>4>2 A1KB0. 
17. К4><@< H4>FBD4@< BCD989?S9FES J9A4 

0- ?@81K;L; =04102:8 
2- A515AB>8<>ABL; =04102:8 

A- A515AB>8<>ABL; ?@81K;L 
4- A515AB>8<>ABL, =0;>38, ?@81K;L. 



32  

18. КB784 CD<@9AS9FES J9AB64S CB?<F<>4 CD<ECBEB5?9A<S > H4>FBD4@ 

6A9LA9= ED98O CD< 

0- =5M;0AB8G=>< A?@>A5 8 :>@>B:8< �*& 

1- M;0AB8G=>< A?@>A5 8 4;8==K< �*& 

A- =5M;0AB8G=>< A?@>A5 8 4;8==K< �*& 

4- M;0AB8G=>< A?@>A5 8 :>@>B:8< �&&. 
19.'FB F4>B9 >GCBAAB9 CD98?B:9A<9 
0- MB> ?@54;>65=85 B>20@0 ?>:C?0B5;O< 15A?;0B=> 8;8 =0 ?@>1C 
MB> A5@B8D8:0BK, :>B>@K5 40NB ?@02> ?>B@518B5;N ?>:C?0BL 
:>=:@5B=K9 B>20@ ?> A=865==>9 F5=5 
6- B>20@, ?@54;0305<K9 ?> >G5=L =87:>9 F5=5 8;8 15A?;0B=> 2 :0G5AB25 
?>>I@5=8O 70 ?>:C?:C 4@C3>3> B>20@0 
A - F5=>20O :0B53>@8O, :>B>@0O CAB0=02;820NBAO 4;O ?>:C?0B5;59, 
A>25@H0NI8E 2=5A57>==K5 ?>:C?:8 B>20@>2 8 CA;C3 
20. К4><9 HGA>J<< J9AO 6O89?SRF 

0- :><<5@G5A:CN 

1- CG5B=CN 

A- DC=:F8>=8@CNICN 

4- A1KB>2CN. 
21. 'FB F4>B9 FBK>4 59;G5OFBKABEF< 

4- CD8 F4>B@ EBBFABH5A88 F5AO, 8745D65> 8 B5N5@4 CDB446 

CD54CD8яF85 74 EG5F 6ODGG>8 CB>DO645F 6E5 E6B8 74FD4FO 

5- ?@8 B0:>< A>>B=>H5=88 F5=K, 8745@65: 8 >1J5<0 ?@>406 ?@54?@8OB85 70 
AG5B 2K@CG:8 ?>;CG05B <0:A8<0;L=CN ?@81K;L 
A- ?@8 B0:>< A>>B=>H5=88 F5=K, 8745@65: 8 >1J5<0 ?@>406 ?@54?@8OB85 70 
AG5B 2K@CG:8 AB@5<8BLAO : ?>;CG5=8N =0G0;L=>9 ?@81K;8 

4- ?@8 B0:>< A>>B=>H5=88 F5=K, 8745@65: 8 >1J5<0 ?@>406 ?@54?@8OB85 70 
AG5B 2K@CG:8 ?>:@K205B ?>AB>O==K5 70B@0BK. 
22. !5OF 6 @4D>9F<A79 3QFB: 
0- >B=>H5=8O, ACI5AB2CNI85 =0 @K=:5 ?> ?>2>4C :C?;8- ?@>4068 B>20@>2 
8;8 CA;C3 
1- A>2>:C?=>ABL >?5@0F89, =0G8=0O A B>3> <5AB0, :0: 8745;85 ?>:8=C;> 
?@>872>4AB25==K9 :>@?CA, 8 2?;>BL 4> ?5@540G8 B>20@0 ?>B@518B5;N 

(2:;NG8B5;L=>) 
A- >1I5=85 ?@>402F0 A ?>:C?0B5;59 

4- 25@=K 2A5 ?@54K4CI85 >B25BK. 
23. К4A4?B@ CDS@B7B @4D>9F<A74 A9 S6?S9FES: 
0- B>@3>2;O 2@07=>A 
1- ?>AK;>G=0O B>@3>2;O 
A- B>@3>2;O G5@57 <03078=K, ?@8=04;560I85 ?@>872>48B5;N 

4- B>@3>2;O A> A:;040 48AB@81LNB>@0. 
24. !D98< CBED98A<>B6, >4> CD46<?B, CD46B@ EB5EF69AABEF< A4 FB64D 

B5?484RF: 
0- 035=BK 



33  

1- 1@>:5@K 

A- :><8AA8>=5@K 

4- 48AB@81LNB>@K. 
25. �474;<AB@ E B7D4A<K9AAO@ 4EEBDF<@9AFB@ @B:9F 5OFP A4;64A: 
0- <03078= >4564K 

2- <03078= 3 A:;04 
A- <03078= <C6A:>9 >4564K 

4- <03078=- 0B5;L5 <C6A:8E @C10H5:, AH8BKE ?> 70:07C. 
26. �E?< CB>GC4F9?P :4:89F >GC<FP FB64D CD< A<;>B@ <AF9D9E9 > 
CDB846JG, 4 FBF ;4<AF9D9EB64A 6 CDB84:9, AB A9 6 >?<9AF9, FB 4F@BEH9DG 

CDB84:< @B:AB BI4D4>F9D<;B64FP >4>: 
0- ?@>4025F 0B0:C5B :;85=B0, ?>:C?0B5;L >1>@>=O5BAO 
2- 2708<=>5 A>?@>B82;5=85 
A 3 A>25@H5=85 <5E0=8G5A:>3>, @CB8==>3> 0:B0 
4- ?@8=C645=85, =5?>=8<0=85. 

�;NG : B5AB0< 
 0 2 A 4 

1    + 

2  +   

3    + 

4  +   

5   +  

6 +    

7  +   

8  +   

9    + 

10  +   

11    + 

12    + 

13 +    

14   +  

15   +  

16  +   

17    + 

18    + 

19 +    

20  + +  

21 +    

22    + 

23    + 

24 +    

25     

26   +  



34  

�>=B@>;L=K5 2>?@>AK 4;O 8=48284C0;L=>3> 7040=8O: 
1. !0?8A0=85 MAA5: «$>;L <0@:5B>;>30 2 <>59 1C4CI59 ?@>D5AA88». 
2. « 0@:5B>;>3 21 25:0». 
3. �0:85 ?@8G8=K A?>A>1AB2>20;8 >1>A>1;5=8N <0@:5B8=30 2 
A0<>AB>OB5;L=CN B5>@8N 8 ?@0:B8:C? 
4. #5@5G8A;8B5 D0:B>@K, ?@8254H85 : ?@52@0I5=8N <0@:5B8=30 2 
4>:B@8=C A>2@5<5==>3> 187=5A0, 53> D8;>A>D8N. 
5. !07>28 =081>;55 206=K5 >A>15==>AB8 A>2@5<5==>3> <0@:5B8=30. 
6.#@8 :0:>9 @K=>G=>9 A8BC0F88 F5;5A>>1@07=> ?@8<5=5=85 :>=F5?F88 

A>25@H5=AB2>20=8O ?@>872>4AB20? 
7.%D>@<C;8@C9B5 A>2@5<5==CN :>=F5?F8N <0@:5B8=30. 
8.�AA;54>20=85 @K=:0 ?>B@518B5;59. %53<5=B0F8O @K=:0. 
9. �AA;54>20=85 ?@>F5AA0 ?@8=OB8O @5H5=8O > ?>:C?:5. (0:B>@K, 
2;8ONI85 =0 =53>. 
10. �AA;54>20=85 @K=:0 B>20@>2. �>=:C@5=B>A?>A>1=>ABL B>20@>2 8 
CA;C3. 
11. �87=5==K9 F8:; B>20@0 8 AB@0B538O <0@:5B8=30 =0 53> D070E. 
12.�>=:C@5=B>A?>A>1=>ABL 8 :0G5AB2> ?@>4C:F88. "F5=:0 
:>=:C@5=B>A?>A>1=>AB8 B>20@0. 
13. +5< E0@0:B5@87CNBAO MB0?K «687=5==>3> F8:;0» B>20@0? 
14. +B> A;C68B 45;0BL 4;O ?@>4;5=8O MB0?0 7@5;>AB8 «687=5==>3> 
F8:;0» B>20@0? 
15. "?8H8B5 MB0? A?040 «687=5==>3> F8:;0» B>20@0. 
16. �0:0O 87 @07=>284=>AB59 25@B8:0;L=KE <0@:5B8=3>2KE A8AB5< 

>1J548=O5B ?>A;54>20B5;L=K5 AB0488 ?@>872>4AB20 8 @0A?@545;5=8O 
?>4 >4=8< 2;045;LF5< - @C:>2>48B5;5< :0=0;0? 

 

'B25@640N: 
�02. :0D54@>9 

 

�>?@>AK : M:70<5=C 
1. �0:>=>40B5;L=K5 >3@0=8G5=8O =0 F5=>>1@07>20=85 8 <0@:5B8=3. 
2. %B0B8AB8G5A:89 :>=B@>;L :0G5AB20 8 <0@:5B8=3. 
3. $K=>: ?@>402F0 8 ?>:C?0B5;O. 
4. #>B@518B5;L, 53> ?@020 8 <0@:5B8=3. 
5. �=5H=5M:>=><8G5A:0O 45OB5;L=>ABL, F5=>>1@07>20=85 8 <0@:5B8=3. 
6. �0=0;K @0A?@545;5=8O B>20@>2 8 8E 284K. 
7. &>20@=0O =><5=:;0BC@0 8 55 ?@87=0:8. 
8. -DD5:B82=>ABL <0@:5B8=3>2>9 45OB5;L=>AB8. 
9.  0:@>A@540 8 DC=:F8>=8@>20=85 D8@<K. 
10. �=0;87 F5= 8 B>20@>2 :>=:C@5=B>2. 



35  

11.  0@:5B8=3>20O A@540 8 55 E0@0:B5@8AB8:8. 
12.  0@:5B8=3>2K5 8AA;54>20=8O 8 <0@:5B8=3>20O 8=D>@<0F8O. 
13. �=0G5=85 8=D>@<0F88 2 <0@:5B8=35. %1>@ 8 0=0;87 8=D>@<0F88. 
14. %?@>A 8 53> 8AA;54>20=85 2 <0@:5B8=35. 
15. �>=:C@5=F8O 8 55 8AA;54>20=85 2 <0@:5B8=35. 
16. !>2K5 B>20@K 8 CA;C38. �E @07@01>B:0. 
17. $>7=8G=0O B>@3>2;O, 55 7=0G5=85 8 >@30=870F8O. 
18. "?B>20O B>@3>2;O, 55 7=0G5=85 8 >@30=870F8O. 
19. #@>1;5<K ?@>42865=8O B>20@>2 8 CA;C3. 
20. �040G8 8 ?>;8B8:0 F5=>>1@07>20=8O. 
21.  5B>48:0 F5=>>1@07>20=8O 8 <0@:5B8=3. 
22. $5:;0<0 8 55 @>;L 2 <0@:5B8=35. "@30=870F8O @5:;0<=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8. 
23. #;0=8@>20=85, AB@0B538O 8 B0:B8:0 <0@:5B8=30. 
24. "@30=870F8O A;C61K <0@:5B8=30 =0 ?@54?@8OB88. 
25. �87=5A-?;0= 8 53> 7=0G5=85 2 <0@:5B8=35. 
26. $K=>G=0O 0B@81CB8:0 B>20@0 8 55 >A=>2=K5 ?>=OB8O. 
27. #@>1;5<0 8 >A>15==>AB8 <564C=0@>4=>3> <0@:5B8=30. 
28. �=5H=5M:>=><8G5A:0O 45OB5;L=>ABL ?@54?@8OB8O 8 <0@:5B8=3. 
29. "@30=870F8O 8 :>=B@>;L <0@:5B8=3>2>9 45OB5;L=>AB8. 
30. %8AB5<0 ("%&�% (D>@<8@>20=85 A?@>A0 8 AB8<C;8@>20=85 A1KB0) 
31. �=B5;;5:BC0;L=0O A>1AB25==>ABL 8 <0@:5B8=3. 
32. %8AB5<0 B>20@>42865=8O 8 53> M;5<5=BK. 
33. �8G=K9 D0:B>@ 2 <0@:5B8=35 (?5@A>=0;, ?A8E>;>38G5A:85 0A?5:BK, 
?>43>B>2:0 :04@>2). 
34. $07@01>B:0, C?0:>2:8 8 D>@<8@>20=8O B>20@0. 
35. �==>20F8>==0O 8 0AA>@B8<5=B=0O ?>;8B8:0. 
36. #>78F8>=8@>20=85 B>20@0. 
37. #@8=F8?K 8 DC=:F88 C?@02;5=8O <0@:5B8=3><. 
38.  5E0=87< C?@02;5=8O <0@:5B8=3><. 
39. *5;8, ?@8=F8?K 8 MB0?K @0728B8O <0@:5B8=30. 
40. �84K <0@:5B8=30 8 8E 7040G8 2 7028A8<>AB8 >B A?@>A0. 
41. %CI=>ABL, F5;8, ?@8=F8?K 8 <5B>4K <0@:5B8=3>2KE 8AA;54>20=89. 
42. -B0?K ?@>2545=8O <0@:5B8=3>2KE 8AA;54>20=89. 
43. #>=OB85 ?>B@518B5;59, 8E :;0AA8D8:0F8O. 
44. (0:B>@K, 2;8ONI85 =0 ?>2545=85 ?>B@518B5;59. 
45. �AA;54>20=8O <0@:5B8=3>2>9 A@54K. 
46. %CI=>ABL 8 DC=:F88 @K=:0, :;0AA8D8:0F8O @K=:>2. 
47. %53<5=B0F8O @K=:0, A?>A>1K 8 ?@8=F8?K 55 ?@>2545=8O. 
48. �>=JN=:BC@0 @K=:0 8 D0:B>@K 55 >?@545;ONI85. 
49. #@>3=>7 :>=JN=:BC@K @K=:0. 
50. #>=OB85 B>20@>2 2 <0@:5B8=35 8 8E :;0AA8D8:0F8O. 
51. �87=5==K9 F8:; B>20@0 8 A?>A>1K 53> ?@>4;5=8O. 
52. &>20@=0O ?>;8B8:0 8 <5B>48:0 @07@01>B:8 =>2>3> B>20@0. 
53. %CI=>ABL, DC=:F88 8 :;0AA8D8:0F8O F5=. 



36  

54. $538>=0;L=K9 <0@:5B8=3: >?@545;5=85, ACI=>ABL, A8AB5<0 8 

>@30=870F8>==K5 D>@<K. 
55. #>=OB8O @K=>G=>9 8 <0@:5B8=3>2>9 8=D@0AB@C:BC@K �#� @538>=0. 
56. %>740=85 =>2>3> B>20@0 8 <0@:5B8=3>20O 45OB5;L=>ABL. 
57. #5@A>=0; 2 <0@:5B8=35 :0: >1J5:B C?@02;5=8O 8 >A>15==>AB8 @01>BK A 
=8<. 
58. 'AB0=>2;5=85 F5=K ?@>4068 =>2>3> B>20@0. 
59. %CI=>ABL <564C=0@>4=>3> <0@:5B8=30 8 53> @>;L 2 @0728B88 

?@54?@8=8<0B5;LAB20. 
60. "A>15==>AB8 C?@02;5=8O <0@:5B8=3>< 2 �#�. 

 

7.4.  5B>48:0 >F5=820=8O 7=0=89, C<5=89, =02K:>2 
КD<F9D<< BJ9A>< ;A4A<= EFG89AFB6 CD< CDB6989A<< >BAFDB?PAB= 

D45BFO (F9EF<DB64A<S) 
"F5=:0 «>B;8G=>» 2KAB02;O5BAO ABC45=BC, ?>:0702H5<C 2A5AB>@>==85 

A8AB5<0B878@>20==K5, 3;C1>:85 7=0=8O 2>?@>A>2 :>=B@>;L=>9 @01>BK 8 
C<5=85 C25@5==> ?@8<5=OBL 8E =0 ?@0:B8:5 ?@8 @5H5=88 :>=:@5B=KE 7040G, 
A2>1>4=>5 8 ?@028;L=>5 >1>A=>20=85 ?@8=OBKE @5H5=89 (?@8 CA;>288 
?@028;L=>3> >B25B0 ABC45=B0 =5 <5=55 G5< 85% B5AB>2KE 7040=89). 

"F5=:0 «E>@>H>» 2KAB02;O5BAO ABC45=BC, 5A;8 >= B25@4> 7=05B 
<0B5@80;, 3@0<>B=> 8 ?> ACI5AB2C 87;0305B 53>, C<55B ?@8<5=OBL ?>;CG5==K5 
7=0=8O =0 ?@0:B8:5, => 4>?CA:05B 2 >B25B5 8;8 2 @5H5=88 7040G =5:>B>@K5 
=5B>G=>AB8, :>B>@K5 <>65B CAB@0=8BL A ?><>ILN 4>?>;=8B5;L=KE 2>?@>A>2 
?@5?>4020B5;O (?@8 CA;>288 ?@028;L=>3> >B25B0 ABC45=B0 =5 <5=55 G5< 70% 

B5AB>2KE 7040=89). 
"F5=:0 «C4>2;5B2>@8B5;L=>» 2KAB02;O5BAO ABC45=BC, ?>:0702H5<C 

D@03<5=B0@=K9, @07@>7=5==K9 E0@0:B5@ 7=0=89, =54>AB0B>G=> ?@028;L=K5 
D>@<C;8@>2:8 107>2KE ?>=OB89, =0@CH5=8O ;>38G5A:>9 ?>A;54>20B5;L=>AB8 

2 87;>65=88 ?@>3@0<<=>3> <0B5@80;0, => ?@8 MB>< >= 2;0455B >A=>2=K<8 

?>=OB8O<8 2K=>A8<KE =0 :>=B@>;L=CN @01>BC B5<, =5>1E>48<K<8 4;O 
40;L=59H53> >1CG5=8O 8 <>65B ?@8<5=OBL ?>;CG5==K5 7=0=8O ?> >1@07FC 2 
AB0=40@B=>9 A8BC0F88 (?@8 CA;>288 ?@028;L=>3> >B25B0 ABC45=B0 =5 <5=55 
G5< 50% B5AB>2KE 7040=89). 

"F5=:0 «=5C4>2;5B2>@8B5;L=>» 2KAB02;O5BAO ABC45=BC, :>B>@K9 =5 
7=05B 1>;LH59 G0AB8 >A=>2=>3> A>45@60=8O 2K=>A8<KE =0 :>=B@>;L=CN 

@01>BC 2>?@>A>2 B5< (?@8 CA;>288 ?@028;L=>3> >B25B0 ABC45=B0 <5=55 G5< 

50% B5AB>2KE 7040=89). 
 

КD<F9D<< BJ9A>< ;A4A<= EFG89AF4 CD< A4C<E4A<< <A8<6<8G4?PAB7B ;484A<S 
"F5=:0 «>B;8G=>» 2KAB02;O5BAO ABC45=BC ?>:0702H5<C 2A5AB>@>==85 

A8AB5<0B878@>20==K5, 3;C1>:85 7=0=8O 2>?@>A>2 8 C<5=85 C25@5==> 
?@8<5=OBL 8E =0 ?@0:B8:5 ?@8 @5H5=88 :>=:@5B=KE 7040G, A2>1>4=>5 8 
?@028;L=>5 >1>A=>20=85 ?@8=OBKE @5H5=89. 



37  

"F5=:0 «E>@>H>» - 2KAB02;O5BAO ABC45=BC, 5A;8 >= B25@4> 7=05B 
<0B5@80;, 3@0<>B=> 8 ?> ACI5AB2C 87;0305B 53>, C<55B ?@8<5=OBL ?>;CG5==K5 
7=0=8O =0 ?@0:B8:5. !> 4>?CA:05B 2 >B25B5 8;8 2 @5H5=88 7040G =5:>B>@K5 
=5B>G=>AB8, :>B>@K5 <>65B CAB@0=8BL A ?><>ILN 4>?>;=8B5;L=KE 2>?@>A>2 
?@5?>4020B5;O. 

"F5=:0 «C4>2;5B2>@8B5;L=>» - 2KAB02;O5BAO ABC45=BC. #>:0702H5<C 
D@03<5=B0@=K9, @07@>7=5==K9 E0@0:B5@ 7=0=89, =54>AB0B>G=> ?@028;L=K5 
D>@<C;8@>2:8 107>2KE ?>=OB89, =0@CH5=8O ;>38G5A:>9 ?>A;54>20B5;L=>AB8 

2 87;>65=88 ?@>3@0<<=>3> <0B5@80;0. !> ?@8 MB>< >= 2;0455B >A=>2=K<8 

?>=OB8O<8 2K=>A8<KE =0 :>=B@>;L=CN @01>BC B5<, =5>1E>48<K<8 4;O 
40;L=59H53> >1CG5=8O 8 <>65B ?@8<5=OBL ?>;CG5==K5 7=0=8O ?> >1@07FC 2 
AB0=40@B=>9 A8BC0F88. 

"F5=:0 «=5C4>2;5B2>@8B5;L=>» - 2KAB02;O5BAO ABC45=BC, :>B>@K9 =5 
7=05B 1>;LH59 G0AB8 >A=>2=>3> A>45@60=8O 2K=>A8<KE =0 :>=B@>;L=CN 

@01>BC 2>?@>A>2 B5<. 
 

�@8B5@88 >F5=:8 >B25B>2 =0 M:70<5=5 
"F5=:0 «>B;8G=>» 2KAB02;O5BAO ABC45=BC, :>B>@K9: 
1) 3;C1>:>, 2 ?>;=>< >1J5<5 >A2>8; ?@>3@0<<=K9 <0B5@80;, 87;0305B 

53> =0 2KA>:>< =0CG=>-B5>@5B8G5A:>< C@>2=5, 87CG8; >1O70B5;L=CN 8 

4>?>;=8B5;L=CN ;8B5@0BC@C, C<55B ?@028;L=> 8A?>;L7>20BL 720=8O ?@8 
@538>=0;L=>< 0=0;875, >@85=B8@C5BAO 2 A>2@5<5==KE ?@>1;5<0E; 

2) C<5;> ?@8<5=O5B B5>@5B8G5A:85 7=0=8O ?@8 @5H5=88 ?@0:B8G5A:8E 

7040G; 
3) 2;0455B A>2@5<5==K<8 <5B>40<8 8AA;54>20=8O, A0<>AB>OB5;L=> 

?>?>;=O5B 8 >1=>2;O5B 7=0=8O 2 E>45 CG51=>9 @01>BK; 
4) ?@8 >A25I5=88 2B>@>AB5?5==KE 2>?@>A>2 2>7<>6=K >4=0 3 425 

=5B>G=>AB8, :>B>@K5 ABC45=B ;53:> 8A?@02;O5B ?>A;5 70<5G0=8O 
?@5?>4020B5;O. 

"F5=:C «E>@>H>» ?>;CG05B ABC45=B, :>B>@K9: 
1) @0A:@K; A>45@60=85 2>?@>A0 2 >1J5<5, ?@54CA<>B@5==>< 

?@>3@0<<>9, 87CG8; >1O70B5;L=CN ;8B5@0BC@C; 
2) 3@0<>B=> 87;>68; <0B5@80;, 2;0455B B5@<8=>;>3859; 
3) 7=0:>< A <5B>40<8 8AA;54>20=8O, C<55B C2O70BL B5>@8N A ?@0:B8:>9; 
4) 2 87;>65=88 4>?CAB8; @O4 =5B>G=>AB59, =5 8A:060NI8E A>45@60=8O 

>B25B0 =0 2>?@>A. 
"F5=:0 «C4>2;5B2>@8B5;L=>» AB028BAO ABC45=BC, :>B>@K9: 
1) >A2>8; ?@>3@0<<=K9 <0B5@80; ?> ?;>4>2>4AB2C 2 >1J5<5 CG51=8:0, 

>1;0405B 4>AB0B>G=K<8 4;O ?@>4>;65=8O >1CG5=8O 8 ?@54AB>OI59 

?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8 7=0=8O<8, 2K?>;=8; B5:CI85 7040=8O; 
2) ?@8 >B25B5 4>?CAB8; =5ACI5AB25==K5 >H81:8, =5B>G=>AB8, 

=0@CH5=8O ?>A;54>20B5;L=>AB8 87;>65=8O <0B5@80;0, =54>AB0B>G=> 
0@3C<5=B8@>20=> 87;>68; B5>@5B8G5A:85 ?>;>65=8O. 

"F5=:0 «=5C4>2;5B2>@8B5;L=>» 2KAB02;O5BAO ABC45=BC, :>B>@K9: 



38  

1) >1=0@C68; 7=0G8B5;L=K5 ?@>15;K 2 7=0=88 >A=>2=>3> ?@>3@0<<=>3> 
<0B5@80;0; 

2) 4>?CAB8; ?@8=F8?80;L=K5 >H81:8 2 2K?>;=5=88 ?@54CA<>B@5==KE 
?@>3@0<<>9 7040=89. 

 

"F5=820=85 @5D5@0B0 
$5D5@0B >F5=8205BAO ?> 10;;L=>9 H:0;5, 10;K ?5@52>4OBAO 2 >F5=:8 

CA?5205<>AB8 A;54CNI8< >1@07><: 
• 10;;>2 3 «>B;8G=>»; 
• 10;;>2 3 «E>@>H>»; 
• 10;;>2 3 «C4>2;5B2>@8B5;L=>; 
• <5=55 10;;0 3 «=5C4>2;5B2>@8B5;L=>». 
�0;;K CG8BK20NBAO 2 ?@>F5AA5 B5:CI59 >F5=:8 7=0=89 ?@>3@0<<=>3> 

<0B5@80;0. 
 

8. #5@5G5=L >A=>2=>9 8 4>?>;=8B5;L=>9 CG51=>9 ;8B5@0BC@K 

0) >EAB6A4я ?8F5D4FGD4: 

1. �03852 �.�.  0@:5B8=3: CG51=8:.- %#1.: #8B5@, 2012.- 506 A. 
2. �@ё<8=, �. !.  0@:5B8=3: >A=>2K 8 <0@:5B8=3 8=D>@<0F88: CG51=8:. 

-  >A:20: �!"$'%, 2014. - 648A. 
1) 4>?>;=8B5;L=0O 

3. �;83078520 #.�.  0@:5B8=3: 'G51=> 3 <5B>48G5A:>5 ?>A>185 : 
?@0:B8G5A:8< 8 A5<8=0@A:8< 70=OB8O< 4;O ABC45=B>2 D0:C;LB5B0 18>B5E=>;>388 
?> =0?@02;5=8N ?>43>B>2:8 36.03.023«�>>B5E=8O» >G=>9 8 70>G=>9 D>@< 
>1CG5=8O.-  0E0G:0;0.- 2018 3.- 72 A. 
4. �@5<8= �.!.  0@:5B8=3: >A=>2K 8 <0@:5B8=3 8=D>@<0F88: CG51=8:.- 
 >A:20: �!"$'%, 2006.- 736 A. 
5. �>B;5@, (. "A=>2K <0@:5B8=30. �@0B:89 :C@A / (. �>B;5@. -  .: 
�8;LO<A, 2016. - 496 c. 

6. �C7=5F>20, �.�. "A=>2K <0@:5B8=30: 'G51=>5 ?>A>185 / �.�. 
�C7=5F>20, .... +5@:0A>20. -  .: �C7>2A:89 CG51=8:, �!($�- , 2013. - 139 

c. 

7. �02@>2 �. ., #>;8:0@?>20 �.�. �A?>;L7>20=85 <5=546<5=B0 8 

<0@:5B8=30 2 D>@<8@>20=88 @K=>G=> 3 >@85=B8@>20==>9 <>45;8 C?@02;5=8O 
@0728B85< @538>=0 /�5AB=8: �5<5@>2A:>3> 3>AC40@AB25==>3> C=825@A8B5B0: 874-
2> «�0=L», 2012.- №3. 
 
 

9. #5@5G5=L @5AC@A>2 8=D>@<0F8>==>-B5;5:><<C=8:0F8>==>9 A5B8 

«�=B5@=5B», =5>1E>48<KE 4;O >A2>5=8O 48AF8?;8=K 

 

�@><5 B>3>, ?@8 87CG5=88 48AF8?;8=K ABC45=BK <>3CB ?>;L7>20BLAO 
A;54CNI8<8 �=B5@=5B-@5AC@A0<8: 



39  

1.  8=8AB5@AB2> A5;LA:>3> E>7O9AB20 $(.- 
mcx.ru 

2. Elibrary. ru ($�!*)- =0CG=0O M;5:B@>==0O 181;8>B5:0. 3  >A:20, 2000. 

http://elibrary.ru 

3.  8@>20O F8D@>20O 181;8>B5:0 - https://www.wdl.org/ru/country/RU/ 

4. !0CG=0O 181;8>B5:0  �' 8<5=8  .�. �><>=>A>20 - http://nbmgu.ru/ 
5. $>AA89A:0O 3>AC40@AB25==0O 181;8>B5:0 - rsl.ru 

6. �5A?;0B=0O M;5:B@>==0O 181;8>B5:0 - �48=>5 >:=> 4>ABC?0 : 
>1@07>20B5;L=K< @5AC@A0< - http://window.edu.ru/ 

 

Э;5:B@>==>-181;8>B5G=K5 A8AB5<K, 

8A?>;L7C5<K5 2 CG51=>< ?@>F5AA5 �035AB0=A:>3> ��' 

(�>ABC? 157 >3@0=8G5=8O G8A;0 ?>;L7>20B5;59) 
 

 !08<5=>20=85 
M;5:B@>==>-

181;8>B5G=>9 A8AB5<K 
(-�%) 

#@8=04;5
6=>ABL 

�4@5A A09B0 !08<5=>20=85 >@30=870F88-

2;045;LF0, @5:2878BK 4>3>2>@0 =0 
8A?>;L7>20=85 

1 2 3 4 5 

1. Polpred.com AB>@>==OO http://@olpred.com 

 

""" «#>;?@54 A?@02>G=8:8» 
%>3;0H5=85  >B 05.12.20173. 157 
>3@0=8G5=8O 2@5<5=8. 

2. -;5:B@>==>-
181;8>B5G=0O A8AB5<0 
«�740B5;LAB2> �0=L» 
(�C@=0;K) 

AB>@>==OO http://e.lanbook.co

m 

 

OOO «�740B5;LAB2> �0=L» %0=:B-
#5B5@1C@3 �>3>2>@ >B 09.07.20133.  
157 >3@0=8G5=8O 2@5<5=8 

 

3. -;5:B@>==>-
181;8>B5G=0O A8AB5<0 
«�740B5;LAB2> �0=L» 
(:>=A>@F8C< A5B52KE 
M;5:B@>==KE 
181;8>B5:) 

AB>@>==OO http://e.lanbook.co

m 

 

OOO «�740B5;LAB2> �0=L» %0=:B-
#5B5@1C@3 �>3>2>@ № @ 91 >B 
09.07.20183.  
157 >3@0=8G5=8O 2@5<5=8 

 

4. -�% «.@09B» AB>@>==OO http://www.biblio-

online.ru/ 

""" «.@09B» �>3>2>@ № 35 >B 
12.12.20173. : @0745;C 
«�535=40@=K5 :=838» 157 
>3@0=8G5=8O 2@5<5=8 

5. -�% (��"'  �" 
�0;8=8=3@04A:>3> �&' 

«$K1>E>7O9AB25==>5 
>1@07>20=85» 

AB>@>==OO http://lib.klgtu.ru/ji

rbis2 

(��"'  �" �0;8=8=3@04A:>3> 
�&' 

�8F5=78>==K9 4>3>2>@ № 01-308-

2021/06 >B 09.04.2021 
% 01.06.2021 157 >3@0=8G5=8O 
2@5<5=8. 

  

 

10. 5B>48G5A:85 C:070=8O 4;O >1CG0NI8EAO ?> >A2>5=8N 

48AF8?;8=K 

 

�7CG5=85 48AF8?;8=K >ACI5AB2;O5BAO A 8A?>;L7>20=85< :;0AA8G5A:8E 

http://www.mcx.ru/
http://elibrary.ru/
https://www.wdl.org/ru/country/RU/
http://nbmgu.ru/
http://rsl.ru/
http://window.edu.ru/
http://window.edu.ru/
http://window.edu.ru/
http://рolpred.com/
http://e.lanbook.com/
http://e.lanbook.com/
http://e.lanbook.com/
http://e.lanbook.com/
http://www.biblio-online.ru/
http://www.biblio-online.ru/
http://lib.klgtu.ru/jirbis2
http://lib.klgtu.ru/jirbis2


40  

D>@< CG51=KE 70=OB89: ;5:F89, ?@0:B8G5A:8E 70=OB89, A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 

@01>BK 2> 2=50C48B>@=>9 >1AB0=>2:5. 
$5:><5=40F88 ?> ?>43>B>2:5 : ;5:F8>==K< 70=OB8O< (B5>@5B8G5A:89 
:C@A). �5:F8O O2;O5BAO 254CI59 D>@<>9 CG51=KE 70=OB89, ?@54=07=0G5=0 
4;O 87;>65=8O ?@5?>4020B5;5< A8AB5<0B878@>20==KE >A=>2 =0CG=KE 7=0=89 
?> 48AF8?;8=5, 0=0;8B8G5A:>9 8=D>@<0F88 > 48A:CAA8>==KE ?@>1;5<0E, 
A>AB>O=88 8 ?5@A?5:B820E ?>2KH5=8O :0G5AB20 ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2. !0 
;5:F88, :0: ?@028;>, ?>4=8<0NBAO =081>;55 A;>6=K5, C7;>2K5 2>?@>AK 
CG51=>9 48AF8?;8=K. 
 0:A8<0;L=K9 MDD5:B ;5:F8O 405B B>340, :>340 ABC45=B 70@0=55 3>B>28BAO : 
;5:F8>==><C 70=OB8N: 7=0:><8BAO A ?@>1;5<0<8 ;5:F88 ?> CG51=8:C 8;8 ?> 
?@>3@0<<5 48AF8?;8=K. $5:><5=4C5BAO ?@>A<0B@820BL 70?8A8 ?@54K4CI53> 
CG51=>3> 70=OB8O, 8AE>4O 87 ;>38G5A:>3> 548=AB20 B5< CG51=>9 48AF8?;8=K. 
� E>45 ;5:F88 ABC45=BC F5;5A>>1@07=>: 
%B@5<8BLAO =5 : 4>A;>2=>9 70?8A8 87;0305<>3> ?@5?>4020B5;5< 

CG51=>3> <0B5@80;0, 0 : >A<KA;5=8N CA;KH0==>3> 8 70?8A8 A2>8<8 A;>20<8 
>A=>2=KE D0:B>2, <KA;59 ;5:B>@0; 2K@010BK20BL =02K:8 B578A=>3> 
87;>65=8O 8 =0?8A0=8O CG51=>3> <0B5@80;0, 25AB8 70?8A8 «A2>8<8 A;>20<8», 
2<5AB5 A B5<, =5 4>?CA:0O 8A:065=8O 8;8 ?>4<5=K A<KA;0 =0CG=KE 
2K@065=89. "?@545;5=8O, =0 :>B>@K5 >1@0I05B 2=8<0=85 ?@5?>4020B5;L 
;81> A;>20<8, ;81> 8=B>=0F859, A;54C5B 70?8AK20BL G5B:>, 4>A;>2=>. �0: 
?@028;>, B0:85 >?@545;5=8O ?@5?>4020B5;L ?>2B>@O5B =5A:>;L:> @07 8;8 405B 
?>4 70?8AL. 

1. "AB02;OBL 2 B5B@048 4;O :>=A?5:B0 ;5:F88 H8@>:85 ?>;O, ;81> 
25AB8 70?8A8 =0 >4=>9 AB@0=8F5. -B> =C6=> 4;O B>3>, GB>1K 2 40;L=59H5< 

<>6=> 1K;> 1K 2=>A8BL =5>1E>48<K5 4>?>;=5=8O 2 A>45@60=85 ;5:F88 87 
@07;8G=KE 8AB>G=8:>2: <>=>3@0D89, CG51=KE ?>A>189, ?5@8>48:8 8 4@. 

2. #8A0BL =0720=85 B5<K, CG51=K5 2>?@>AK ;5:F88 =0 =>2>9 
AB@0=8F5 B5B@048, GB>1K ;53:> <>6=> 1K;> =09B8 =5>1E>48<K5 CG51=K9 
<0B5@80;. 

3. !0G8=0BL :064CN =>2CN <KA;L, =>2K9 D@03<5=B ;5:F88 A 
:@0A=>9 AB@>:8; 703>;>2:8 8 ?>4703>;>2:8, 206=59H85 ?>;>65=8O, =0 
:>B>@K5 >1@0I05B 2=8<0=85 ?@5?>4020B5;L, 0 B0:65 >?@545;5=8O 2K45;OBL: 
1C:20<8 1>;LH53> @07<5@0, G5@=8;0<8 4@C3>3> F25B0, ;81> ?>4G5@:820BL. 

4. !C<5@>20BL 2AB@5G0NI85AO 2 ;5:F88 ?5@5G8A;5=8O F8D@0<8: 1, 
2, 3 . . ., 8;8 1C:20<8: 0, 1, 2. . . . #5@5G8A;5=8O ;CGH5 70?8AK20BL AB>;1F><. 
&0:0O 70?8AL ?@8405B :>=A?5:BC 1>;LHCN =03;O4=>ABL 8 A?>A>1AB2C5B 
;CGH5<C 70?><8=0=8N CG51=>3> <0B5@80;0. 

5. �K@01>B0BL C4>1=CN 8 ?>=OB=CN 4;O A51O A8AB5<C A>:@0I5=89 
8 CA;>2=KE >1>7=0G5=89. -B> M:>=><8B 2@5<O, ?>72>;O5B 70?8AK20BL 
<0B5@80; :064>9 ;5:F88 ?>GB8 4>A;>2=>, 405B 2>7<>6=>ABL 
A:>=F5=B@8@>20BL 2=8<0=85 =0 A>45@60=88 87;0305<>3> <0B5@80;0, 0 =5 =0 
<5E0=8G5A:>< ?@>F5AA5 :>=A?5:B8@>20=8O. 

#> >:>=G0=8N ;5:F88 F5;5A>>1@07=> 4>@010BK20BL 55 :>=A?5:B 2> 2@5<O 



41  

A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK 2 B>B 65 45=L, 2 :@09=5< A;CG05, =5 ?>74=55, G5< 

A?CABO 2-3 4=O ?>A;5 55 ?@>A;CH820=8O. -B> 206=> ?>B><C, GB> 5I5 =5 701KB 
CG51=K9 <0B5@80; ;5:F88, ABC45=B =0E>48BAO ?>4 55 2?5G0B;5=85<, :0: 
?@028;>, OA=> ?><=8B C:070=8O ?@5?>4020B5;O, E>@>H> >A>7=05B, GB> 5<C 
=5?>=OB=> 87 <0B5@80;0 ;5:F88. 

$5:><5=40F88 ?> ?>43>B>2:5 : ?@0:B8G5A:8< 70=OB8O<.  
%BC45=B0< A;54C5B ?@8=>A8BL A A>1>9 @5:><5=4>20==CN ?@5?>4020B5;5< 

;8B5@0BC@C : :>=:@5B=><C 70=OB8N. !081>;55 F5;5A>>1@07=0O AB@0B538O 
A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 ?>43>B>2:8 ABC45=B0 : A5<8=0@C 70:;NG05BAO 2 B><, GB>1K 
=0 ?5@2>< MB0?5 CA2>8BL A>45@60=85 2A5E 2>?@>A>2 A5<8=0@0, >1@0I0O 
2=8<0=8O =0 C7;>2K5 ?@>1;5<K, 2K45;5==K5 ?@5?>4020B5;5< 2 E>45 ;5:F88 
;81> :>=AC;LB0F88 : A5<8=0@C. �;O MB>3> =5>1E>48<>, :0: <8=8<C<, 
?@>G8B0BL :>=A?5:B ;5:F88 8 CG51=8:, ;81> CG51=>5 ?>A>185. %;54CNI89 
MB0? ?>43>B>2:8 70:;NG05BAO 2 2K1>@5 2>?@>A0 4;O 1>;55 3;C1>:>3> 
87CG5=8O A 8A?>;L7>20=85< 4>?>;=8B5;L=>9 ;8B5@0BC@K. #> MB><C 2>?@>AC 
ABC45=B AB0=5B 3;02=K< A?5F80;8AB><. *5==>ABL 2KABC?;5=8O ABC45=B0 =0 
A5<8=0@5 2>7@0AB5B, 5A;8 2 E>45 @01>BK =04 ;8B5@0BC@>9 >= A>?>AB028B 
@07=K5 B>G:8 7@5=8O =0 BC 8;8 8=CN ?@>1;5<C. 

#>A;5 87CG5=8O 8 >1>1I5=8O 8=D>@<0F88, :>B>@CN A>45@60B 8AB>G=8:8 

8 ;8B5@0BC@0, A>AB02;O5BAO @0725@=CBK9 8;8 :@0B:89 ?;0= 2KABC?;5=8O. 
":>=G0B5;L=K9 20@80=B ?;0=0 2KABC?;5=8O 2 8450;5 65;0B5;L=> 8<5BL =5 
B>;L:> =0 1C<035, => 8 2 3>;>25, 87;030O =0 70=OB88 ?>43>B>2;5==K9 2>?@>A 2 
A2>1>4=>9 D>@<5, =087CABL, GB> ?><>65B ;CGH5<C 70:@5?;5=8N CG51=>3> 
<0B5@80;0, AB0=5B E>@>H59 B@5=8@>2:>9 C25@5==>AB8 2 A2>8E A8;0E. #@8 
=5>1E>48<>AB8 =5 2>71@0=O5BAO «?>43;O4K20BL» 2 ?;0= =0 ;8AB:5 1C<038, 
GB>1K =5 >H818BLAO 2 F8D@0E, B>G=55 ?5@540BL A>45@60=85 F8B0B, =5 701KBL 
:0:>9-B> 206=K9 AN65B B5<K 2KABC?;5=8O. 

� E>45 @01>BK =0 A5<8=0@5 >B ABC45=B0 B@51C5BAO ?>AB>O==K9 

A0<>:>=B@>;L. �3> ?5@2K< >1J5:B>< 4>;6=> 1KBL 2@5<O, >B2545==>5 
?@5?>4020B5;5< =0 2KABC?;5=85. !5 A;54C5B 7;>C?>B@51;OBL 2@5<5=5<. 
�>AB>8=AB2>< >@0B>@0 O2;O5BAO AB@5<;5=85 : ;0:>=8G=>AB8, => =5 2 CI5@1 

0@3C<5=B8@>20==>AB8 8 A>45@60B5;L=>AB8 2KABC?;5=8O. 
%;CH0O 2KABC?;5=8O =0 A5<8=0@5 8;8 @5?;8:8 2 E>45 48A:CAA88, 206=> 

=0CG8BLAO C2060BL <=5=85 A>15A54=8:0, =5 ?5@51820BL 53>, 4020O 2>7<>6=>ABL 
?>;=>ABLN 2KA:070BL A2>N B>G:C 7@5=8O. 

%BC45=B0<, ?@>?CAB82H8< 70=OB8O (=57028A8<> >B ?@8G8=), =5 8<5NI85 
?8AL<5==>3> @5H5=8O 7040G 8;8 =5 ?>43>B>282H85AO : 40==><C 
?@0:B8G5A:><C 70=OB8N, @5:><5=4C5BAO =5 ?>765 G5< 2 2-=545;L=K9 A@>: 
O28BLAO =0 :>=AC;LB0F8N : ?@5?>4020B5;N 8 >BG8B0BLAO ?> B5<5, 
87CG02H59AO =0 70=OB88. %BC45=BK, =5 >BG8B02H85AO ?> :064>9 =5 
?@>@01>B0==>9 8<8 =0 70=OB8OE B5<5 : =0G0;C 70G5B=>9 A5AA88, C?CA:0NB 
2>7<>6=>ABL ?>;CG8BL ?>;>65==K5 10;;K 70 @01>BC 2 A>>B25BAB2CNI5< 

A5<5AB@5. 
�>:;04 3 MB> ?C1;8G=>5 A>>1I5=85, ?@54AB02;ONI55 A>1>9 @0725@=CB>5 

87;>65=85 =0 >?@545;5==CN B5<C. "= >B;8G05BAO >B 2KABC?;5=89 1>;LH8< 



42  

>1J5<>< 2@5<5=8 3 20-25 <8=CB (2KABC?;5=8O, :0: ?@028;>, >3@0=8G5=K 10-12 

<8=CB0<8). �>:;04 B0:65 ?>A2OI5= 1>;55 H8@>:><C :@C3C 2>?@>A>2, G5< 

2KABC?;5=85. 
&8?8G=0O >H81:0 4>:;04G8:>2 2 B><, GB> >=8 87;030NB A>45@60=85 

?@>1;5< 4>:;040 O7K:>< :=838 8 6C@=0;>2, :>B>@K9 B@C4=> 2>A?@8=8<05BAO 
=0 A;CE. 'AB=0O 8 ?8AL<5==0O @5GL AB@>OBAO ?>-@07=><C. !081>;55 C4>1=0O 
4;O A;CE>2>3> 2>A?@8OB8O D@070 A>45@68B 5-9 A<KA;>2KE 548=8F, 
?@>87=>A8<KE =0 >4=>< 274>E5. -B> A>>B25BAB2C5B >1J5<C >?5@0B82=>9 

?0<OB8 G5;>25:0. � ?5@2K5 5 A5:C=4 4>:;040 A;>20, ?@>87=5A5==K5 ABC45=B><, 
C45@6820NBAO 2 ?0<OB8 53> 0C48B>@88 :0: 72CG0=85. *5;5A>>1@07=> ?>MB><C 
70 5 A5:C=4 AD>@<8@>20BL 7025@H5==CN D@07C. -B> >15A?5G8205B 55 
>A<KA;5=85 A;CH0B5;O<8 4> ?>ABC?;5=8O =>2>3> >1J5<0 8=D>@<0F88. 

�@C30O B8?8G=0O >H81:0 4>:;04G8:>2 A>AB>8B 2 B><, GB> 8< =5 C405BAO 
2K45@60BL 2@5<O, >B2545==>5 =0 4>:;04. +B>1K 871560BL MB>9 >H81:8, 
=5>1E>48<>, =0:0=C=5 ?@>G8B0BL 4>:;04, 2KOA=82, A:>;L:> 2@5<5=8 
?>B@51C5BAO =0 53> GB5=85. �;O C4>1AB20 65;0B5;L=> ?@O<> =0 AB@0=8F0E 
4>:;040 ?@>25AB8 @0AG5B 2@5<5=8, >B<5G0O, A:>;L:> >@85=B8@>2>G=> C945B =0 
GB5=85 2, 4 AB@0=8F 8 B.4. 

�025@H5=85 @01>BK =04 4>:;04>< ?@54?>;0305B 2K45;5=85 2 53> B5:AB5 
3;02=KE <KA;59, 0@3C<5=B>2, D0:B>2 A ?><>ILN 0170F52, ?>4G5@:820=85<, 
8A?>;L7>20=85< @07;8G=KE 7=0:>2, GB>1K A<KA;>2K5 >1@07K 4>:;040 
?@8>1@5;8 8 7@8B5;L=CN =03;O4=>ABL, >1;53G0NICN @01>BC A B5:AB>< 2 E>45 
2KABC?;5=8O. 

 

 5B>48G5A:85 @5:><5=40F88 ?> ?>43>B>2:5 : M:70<5=C 
 

� M:70<5=C 4>?CA:0NBAO ABC45=BK, 0BB5AB>20==K5 ?> 2A5< B5<0< 

?@0:B8G5A:8E 70=OB89. �>?@>AK, 2K=>A8<K5 =0 M:70<5=, ?@82545=K 2 
@01>G59 ?@>3@0<<5 :C@A0. 

-:70<5=0F8>==K9 18;5B A>45@68B B@8 2>?@>A0. -:70<5= ?@>E>48B 2 
CAB=>9 D>@<5, => M:70<5=0B>@ 2?@025 871@0BL 8 ?8AL<5==CN D>@<C >?@>A0. 

'A?5H=0O A40G0 M:70<5=0 7028A8B =5 B>;L:> >B C<AB25==KE 
A?>A>1=>AB59, ?0<OB8, ?A8E>;>38G5A:>9 CAB>9G82>AB8, =>, ?@5645 2A53>, >B 
AB@0B5388. #> ACI5AB2C ?>43>B>2:0 : M:70<5=C =0G8=05BAO A ?5@2>3> 4=O 
;5:F88 8 ?@0:B8G5A:8E 70=OB89. +5< 1>;LH5 7=0=89, B5< AB@>9=55 >=8 
C;>68;8AL 2 A8AB5<C, B5< ;53G5 3>B>28BLAO 2 ?>A;54=85 4=8. 

"1O70B5;L=K< CA;>285< CA?5H=>9 ?>43>B>2:8 8 A40G8 M:70<5=>2 
O2;O5BAO :>=A?5:B8@>20=85 8 CA2>5=85 ;5:F8>==>3> <0B5@80;0. 

� B5G5=85 A5<5AB@0 =5 A;54C5B 83=>@8@>20BL B0:85 2>7<>6=>AB8 
?>?>;=8BL 70?0A A2>8E 7=0=89, :0: :>=AC;LB0F88, =0?8A0=85 @5D5@0B>2, 
@01>B0 2 ABC45=G5A:>< =0CG=>< :@C6:5. !0 M:70<5= 2K=>AOB 2>?@>AK, 
:>B>@K5 >B@065=K 2 ?@>3@0<<5 :C@A0. #>MB><C 2 ?@>F5AA5 >A2>5=8O 
<0B5@80;0 =5>1E>48<> ?>AB>O==> A25@OBLAO A ?@>3@0<<>9 :C@A0, 
A0<>AB>OB5;L=> 87CG0BL 2>?@>AK, :>B>@K5 =5 2K=>AOBAO =0 70=OB8O, 0 2 



43  

A;CG05 70B@C4=5=89 >1@0I0BLAO 70 :>=AC;LB0F8O<8 =0 :0D54@C. 
!5?>A@54AB25==> ?5@54 M:70<5=>< =0 ?>43>B>2:C : =5<C >B2>48BAO =5 

<5=55 B@5E 4=59. � MB>B ?5@8>4 @5:><5=4C5BAO @02=><5@=> @0A?@545;8BL 
2>?@>AK ?@>3@0<<K :C@A0 8 ?>2B>@OBL CG51=K9 <0B5@80;, 8A?>;L7CO 
CG51=8:, :>=A?5:B ;5:F89, ?;0=-:>=A?5:B 2KABC?;5=89 =0 70=OB8OE, 0 2 
=5>1E>48<KE A;CG0OE 8 =0CG=CN ;8B5@0BC@C. "A>1>5 2=8<0=85 A;54C5B 
C45;8BL @5:><5=4>20==K< 2>?@>A0< 4;O ?>2B>@5=89. $5:><5=4C5BAO 
?>2B>@OBL <0B5@80; 2 ?@82KG=>5 @01>G55 2@5<O, =5 4>?CA:0O ?5@5CB><;5=8O, 
G5@54CO C<AB25==CN @01>BC A D878G5A:8<8 C?@06=5=8O<8 8 
?A8E>;>38G5A:>9 @073@C7:>9. "AB02H85AO =5OA=K<8 2>?@>AK A;54C5B 
?@>OA=8BL 4;O A51O =0 ?@54M:70<5=0F8>==>9 :>=AC;LB0F88. 

 

11. �=D>@<0F8>==K5 B5E=>;>388 8 ?@>3@0<<=>5 >15A?5G5=85 
#5@5G5=L 8=D>@<0F8>==KE B5E=>;>389, 8A?>;L7C5<KE ?@8 

>ACI5AB2;5=88 >1@07>20B5;L=>3> ?@>F5AA0 ?> 48AF8?;8=5: 
- B5E=8G5A:85 A@54AB20: :><?LNB5@=0O B5E=8:0 8 A@54AB20 A2O78 

(?5@A>=0;L=K5 :><?LNB5@K, ?@>5:B>@, 8=B5@0:B82=0O 4>A:0, 2845>:0<5@K, 
0:CAB8G5A:0O A8AB5<0 8 B.4.); 

-<5B>4K >1CG5=8O A 8A?>;L7>20=85< 8=D>@<0F8>==KE B5E=>;>389 
(45<>=AB@0F8O <C;LB8<5489=KE <0B5@80;>2 8 B.4.); 

-?5@5G5=L �=B5@=5B-A5@28A>2 8 M;5:B@>==KE @5AC@A>2 (?>8A:>2K5 
A8AB5<K, M;5:B@>==0O ?>GB0, ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=K5, B5<0B8G5A:85 G0BK 8 
D>@C<K, A8AB5<K 0C48> 8 2845> :>=D5@5=F89, >=;09= M=F8:;>?5488 8 
A?@02>G=8:8; M;5:B@>==K5 CG51=K5 8 CG51=>-<5B>48G5A:85 <0B5@80;K). 

 

#@>3@0<<=>5 >15A?5G5=85 
(;8F5=78>==>5 8 A2>1>4=> @0A?@>AB@0=O5<>5), 

8A?>;L7C5<>5 2 CG51=>< ?@>F5AA5 
 

Microsoft Windows 10 PRO "?5@0F8>==0O A8AB5<0 
Microsoft Office (2:;NG05B 2 
A51O Word, Excel, PowerPoint) 

#0:5B >D8A=KE ?@>3@0<< 

Visual Studio %B0@B>20O ?;>I04:0 4;O =0?8A0=8O, 
>B;04:8 8 A1>@:8 :>40 

�><?0A 3D %8AB5<0 B@5E<5@=>3> ?@>5:B8@>20=8O 
Adobe Reader #@>3@0<<0 4;O GB5=8O 8 @540:B8@>20=8O 

PDF 4>:C<5=B>2 
Adobe InDesign #@>3@0<<0 :><?LNB5@=>9 2ё@AB:8 (DTP) 

/=45:A 1@0C75@ �@0C75@ 
7-Zip �@E820B>@ 
Kaspersky Free Antivirus �=B828@CA 
%?@02>G=0O ?@02>20O A8AB5<0 �>=AC;LB0=B #;NA. http://www.consultant.ru/ 

 

12. "?8A0=85 <0B5@80;L=>-B5E=8G5A:>9 107K =5>1E>48<>9 4;O 

http://www.consultant.ru/


44  

>ACI5AB2;5=8O >1@07>20B5;L=>3> ?@>F5AA0 ?> 48AF8?;8=5 
 

%B0=40@B=> >1>@C4>20==K5 0C48B>@88: 312 0C48B>@8O- ;5:F8>==K9 70;, 
305 0C48B>@8O - A0<>AB>OB5;L=0O @01>B0, 0C48B>@8O № 309 (?@0:B8G5A:85 
70=OB8O): B5;5287>@ A 48A:0<8; ?5@5=>A=>5 <C;LB8<5489=>5 >1>@C4>20=85 
(?@>5:B>@, <C;LB8<5489=K9 M:@0= =0 AB>9:5); =>CB1C: 2 :><?;5:B5 A 
?@>3@0<<=K< >15A?5G5=85< 8 A 2KE>4>< 2 �=B5@=5B. �81;8>B5G=K9 D>=4 
:0D54@K B5E=>;>388 ?@>872>4AB20 ?@>4C:F88 682>B=>2>4AB20. 

 
13. "A>15==>AB8 @50;870F88 48AF8?;8=K 4;O 8=20;84>2 8 ;8F A 

>3@0=8G5==K<8 2>7<>6=>ABO<8 74>@>2LO 
"1CG0NI8<AO A >3@0=8G5==K<8 2>7<>6=>ABO<8 74>@>2LO 

?@54>AB02;ONBAO A?5F80;L=K5 CG51=8:8 8 CG51=K5 ?>A>18O, 8=0O CG51=0O 
;8B5@0BC@0, ?@54>AB02;5=85 CA;C3 0AA8AB5=B0 (?><>I=8:0), >:07K20NI53> 
>1CG0NI8<AO =5>1E>48<CN B5E=8G5A:CN ?><>IL. 

0) 4;O A;01>284OI8E: 
- =0 M:70<5=5 ?@8ACBAB2C5B 0AA8AB5=B, >:07K20NI89 ABC45=BC 

=5>1E>48<CN ?><>IL A CG5B>< 8=48284C0;L=KE >A>15==>AB59 (>= ?><>305B 
70=OBL @01>G55 <5AB>, ?5@542830BLAO, ?@>G8B0BL 8 >D>@<8BL 7040=85, 2 B>< 

G8A;5, 70?8AK20O ?>4 48:B>2:C); 
- 7040=8O 4;O 2K?>;=5=8O, 0 B0:65 8=AB@C:F8O > ?>@O4:5 ?@>2545=8O 

M:70<5=0 70G8BK20NBAO 0AA8AB5=B><; 
- ?8AL<5==K5 7040=8O 2K?>;=ONBAO =0 1C<035, =048:B>2K20NBAO 

0AA8AB5=BC; 
- >15A?5G8205BAO 8=48284C0;L=>5 @02=><5@=>5 >A25I5=85 =5 <5=55 

300 ;N:A; 
- ABC45=BC 4;O 2K?>;=5=8O 7040=8O ?@8 =5>1E>48<>AB8 

?@54>AB02;O5BAO C25;8G820NI55 CAB@>9AB2>. 
1) 4;O 3;CE8E 8 A;01>A;KH0I8E: 
- =0 M:70<5=5 ?@8ACBAB2C5B 0AA8AB5=B, >:07K20NI89 ABC45=BC 

=5>1E>48<CN ?><>IL A CG5B>< 8=48284C0;L=KE >A>15==>AB59 (>= ?><>305B 
70=OBL @01>G55 <5AB>, ?5@542830BLAO, ?@>G8B0BL 8 >D>@<8BL 7040=85, 2 B>< 

G8A;5, 70?8AK20O ?>4 48:B>2:C); 
- M:70<5= ?@>2>48BAO 2 ?8AL<5==>9 D>@<5; 
->15A?5G8205BAO =0;8G85 72C:>CA8;820NI59 0??0@0BC@K 

:>;;5:B82=>3> 8A?>;L7>20=8O, ?@8 =5>1E>48<>AB8 ?>ABC?0NI8< 

?@54>AB02;O5BAO 72C:>CA8;820NI0O 0??0@0BC@0 8=48284C0;L=>3> 
?>;L7>20=8O. 

- ?> 65;0=8N ABC45=B0 M:70<5= <>65B ?@>2>48BLAO 2 ?8AL<5==>9 

D>@<5. 
2) 4;O ;8F A =0@CH5=8O<8 >?>@=>-42830B5;L=>3> 0??0@0B0 

(BO65;K<8 =0@CH5=8O<8 42830B5;L=KE DC=:F89 25@E=8E :>=5G=>AB59 

8;8 >BACBAB28O 25@E=8E :>=5G=>AB59): 
- ?8AL<5==K5 7040=8O 2K?>;=ONBAO =0 :><?LNB5@5 A> 



45  

A?5F80;878@>20==K< ?@>3@0<<=K< >15A?5G5=85< 8;8 =048:B>2K20NBAO 
0AA8AB5=BC. 

- ?> 65;0=8N ABC45=B0 M:70<5= ?@>2>48BAO 2 CAB=>9 D>@<5. 


		2024-10-28T13:36:48+0300
	Джамбулатов Зайдин Магомедович
	Подпись документа




